Ref: #97252

July 25, 2006

Ms. Jennifer Kinder
PO Box 8882
Tacoma, WA 98418

Dear Ms Kinder;

T am following up from our phone conversation of July12, 2006 where we discussed your complaint
against All My Sons Moving and Storage ( #97252). You had called Chairman Sidran’s office earlier in
the week and since he was unable to return your call right away, I was asked to contact you in a prompt
manner. During our conversation, you asked me to respond to several issues in writing and I’ll do my
best to address all your issues.

First, I’'m very sorry to Iearn about the poor service you received from All My Sons Moving & Storage
(All My Sons). After reviewing your complaint and reading your initial letter to the Commission, I
realize you had a very bad experience and are understandably upset. As we discussed, many of your
issues are outside our regulatory authority.

I also understand that you originally sent your letter of complaint to the Department of Transportation
(DOT) on November 21, 2005, where nothing happened. The letter was not forwarded to us and I have
no way of knowing why not. We did receive your second letter on May 15, 2006, along with a copy of
the November 21, 2005, letter. We opened a complaint against All My Sons on May 15, 2006.

During our investigation of your complaint, we noted six violations of the Washington Administrative
Code (WAC) against All My Sons. These violations were brought to the attention of Business Practices
-staff that recently completed an investigation of All My Sons.

Additionally, I asked one of my senior staff to review your complaint to see if there is anything else we
can do to help. After that review, we noted two more violations against All My Sons. The first for
providing a verbal estimate which is not allowed and the second for having incorrect information on
their claim form, We found no other violations of the WACs.
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I will address your issues in a question and answer format below.

Q- Why wasn’t I told about All My Sons’ history of complaints when I first contacted the
Commission?

A- As a practice, we do not go into the complaint history of a company unless asked. It is not something
that is asked of us very often. We regulate hundreds of companies and my staff cannot always know
about specific companies until they open a complaint against that company and look at its history. I am
receptive to your suggestion that my staff should provide more historical information about companies
and we will look into implementing something to accomplish that. We do provide information about
complaint history on our web site and it can be accessed at www.wutc.wa.gov/consumer/stats. You and I
discussed where this information is located on our web site and I will work to make that information
easier to find.

Q- Why doesn’t the UTC have the authority to shut down All My Sons for repeated violations of
‘Commission rules? .

A- The Washington State Legislature writes and authorizes the laws we implement. We can only take
compliance action when we have legislative authority and we must provide technical assistance to
companies who violate the WACs before we can pursue other actions. As you know from the
compliance report you received, we just finished an investigation of All My Sons and the results
indicated multiple violations of the WACs. We recommended monetary penalties and that matter is
currently being reviewed by our Commissioners for a decision.

1If you want to ask the legislature to enact tougher laws you can contact one of your legislators. Based on
the address you provided, your state legislators are: Senator Debbie Regala, (360) 786-7652,
Representative Dennis Flannigan, (253) 593-2345, and Representative Jeannie Darneille, (253) 593-
2343. Your federal legislators are: US Representative Adam Smith, (253) 896-3775, US Senator Maria
Cantwell, (253)572-2281, and US Senator Patty Murray, (206) 553-5545.

Q- What is your role and the role of the Attorney General?

'A- The role of the Commission is to regulate the rates, services, and practices of privately-owned
utilities and transportation companies, including electric, telecommunications, natural gas, water, and
solid waste collection companies, pipeline safety, private commercial ferries, buses, and motor carriers.
Our consumer affairs office helps consumers resolve disputes with regulated companies. We have
oversight over the services the companies provide, the prices charged and some aspects of service
delivery. -

The primary function of the Attorney General’s Consumer Protection Division is to enforce Washington
.State’s Unfair Business Practices Act—Consumer Protection Act, RCW 19.86. The Consumer
Protection Act prohibits unfair and deceptive business practices occurring in trade or commerce. The
division also enforces various other trade and consumer protection laws by initiating lawsuits against
businesses which harm the public by repeatedly using unfair and deceptive business practices. The
Attorney General’s Office is authorized to bring legal action only in the name of the state of
Washington, and is prohibited from serving as an attorney for individual consumers.

Q- I expect full replacement to be paid by All My Sons immediately.
A- You were contacted by the insurance company for All My Sons and will need to work through its
claims process to resolve your claim. The insurance company is VanLiner Insurance Company and can
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‘be reached at 1-800-325-3619.You stated in your letter to the Commission that your landlady took
digital pictures when your furniture was being unloaded. You should be able to use these photos as
evidence of the damage. If not, the Office of the Insurance Commissioner may be able to help with your
claim. You can reach them at 1-800-562-6900.

On May 19, 2006, you called the commission and stated that Mr. Kermit Escribano, President of All My
Sons, contacted you and offered to sell you additional insurance/valuation for up to $500 that would
allow him to pay for the damage claim. You told me you contacted the National Insurance Crime Burcau
to report this offer. You also might consider contacting the Office of the Insurance Commissioner and
VanLiner Insurance Company to report this offer.

Q- I expect the Department of Transportation to investigate everything about this business. I
request that the DOT look at the All My Sons personnel records and their training methods and
their claims of customer service that they do not provide.

A- The Utilities and Transportation Commission (UTC) has recently completed an investigation of All
My Sons’ business practices. You were mailed the final report of that investigation on June 30, 2006.
‘We are doing everything under our jurisdiction to hold this company accountable and treat its
customer’s right.

Q- T assert that they are abusive to employees by not making arrangements for eating breaks and
proper training, and especially by having young men out working until midnight with no contact
with their company, no one to call if they should be injured or have truck problems.

A- As we discussed on the phone, the Department of Labor and Industries (L&I) has jurisdiction over
‘working hours and meal periods. You mentioned that you contacted L&I to report All My Sons. If you
want to follow up with L&I, they have a 1-800-426-7233 safety toll free number that you can call.

Enclosed is a complete copy of your complaint and all the documents that are part of the file. You
- should have received all this information after your last request, but if not, here is a copy of all the

documents. I’'m sorry we weren’t able to help you more.

Sincerely,

David Pratt,
Assistant Director for Consumer Affairs

Attachments
cc: Dennis Shutler, Consumer Program Specialist

Steve King, Director, Safety and Consumer Protection
Mark Sidran, Chairman
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Washington UTC Complaint : _ 97252
Company: ALL MY SONS MOVING & STORAGE OF SEATTLE INC

Customer; Account# BL 25943

Michael and Jennifer Kinder
Contact:

2930 39th NE

Tacoma, WA 98422

Phone: (253) 921-3975

Complaint: 97252 : Serviced by: Dennis Shutler
Opened on: 05/15/2006 Grouped by: Quality Of Service
Closed on: 07/20/2006 Disposition: Company upheld

Descngtlon

On 9-29-05 All My Sons Moving & Storage of Seattle, Inc. (All My Sons) provided a residential household
goods move for Ms, transporting her household goods from her old residence located on 44th Street in
Tacoma to her new residence located at 39th NE in Tacoma. During Ms’ relocation, numerous personal
items were damaged during due to the negligence of All My Sons employees.

Ms called All My Sons numerous times requesting a damages claim form and All My Sons always
promised a claim form but failed to provide Ms with the form. Ms wants All My Sons to provide the clalm
form as it has promised on numerous occasions.

Results:

The company did eventually provide Ms the requested damages claim form. Ms' claim for damages has
been turned over fo All My Sons insurance company and only they will process the matter further. Ms
should likely expect to receive a contact by the insurance company early during the week of 7-03-06.

Staff reopened and recorded two additional violations on 7-20-06. Reclosed same date.

Activity:
Actlivity Links

*** 05/15/2006 10:05 AM Letter: Dennis Shutler >> Ms

| received a 10- page Ietter from Ms.

SEE ATTACHMENTS: = Seez Wr('aal«\ ment |

*** 05/15/2006 01:45 PM Email: Dennis Shutler >> Email Complaints; describano

Passing a new comp!aint

Please provide staff photocopies of all documentatlon pertinent to this customers move, this
documentation should at a minimum include, but not be limited too: bill of lading(s); estimate(s); drlvers

records of duty status or time cards; itemized list of goods shipped; etc.

*** 05/15/2006 01:46 PM Email: Dennis Shutler << Auto Response

Thank you, your message has been received

*** 05/18/2006 04:09 PM Fax: Dennis Shutler << All My Sons



y

| received a 4-page fax from All My Sons.

I called Kermit and requested an additional mailed ledgeble copy of thew bill
of lading.

Kermit stated he would mail me a legible copy as soon as possible.

SEE ATTACHMENTS: = S—ce Bifechment “Z-

** 05/19/2006 10:24 AM Phone: Dennis Shutler >> Ms
!"A‘B .

Ms called and stated Kermitt called her and offered to sell her additional
insurance/valuation for up to $500 to allow him to then pay Ms for her damage
claim.

Ms asked about the damages/claims process and she appeared to be disappointed
to find the UTC is limited in its abilities by the current rules (WAC), to make
_a mover settle a complaint to the customer's satisfaction.

I told Ms that ultimately, she may choose take further action against this

mover through the civil court system.

Ms asked that ! send her copies of the rules pertinent to claims/damages and Ms
provided her e-mail address for me to forward the information to. ‘

*** 05/25/2006 09:55 AM Letter: Dennis Shutler << All My Sons

I received a 3-page letter from Kermitt.

SEEATTACHMENTS: Se-ez Afachmed 3

';* 05/26/2006 04:09 PM Violation: 480-15-740(1) -
VIOLATION: One (1) violation of Washington Administrative Code (WAC) 480-15-740(1} / Tariff 15-A, ltem
95(2)(e), Bills of Lading, against All My Sons Moving & Storage of Seatile, Inc. (All My Sons) for failing to
list the exact dates of the packing, loading, transporting, delivering, unloading, and unpacking upon this

customer's bill of lading.

*** 05/26/2006 04:18 PM Violation: 480-15-740(7) -
&

OLATION: One (1) violation of Washington Administrative Code (WAC) 480-15-740, Bills of Lading,
. against All My Sons Moving & Storage of Seattle, Inc. (All My Sons) for failing to list the total mileage
between the origin and destination, including any intermediate stops upon the customer’s bifl of lading.

* 05/26/2006 04:25 PM Violation: Tariff 15-A, item 95(2)(o) -
VIOLATION: One (1) violation of Washington Administrative Code (WAC) 480-15-740(8) / Tariff 15-A, ltem
95(2)(0), Bills of Lading, against All My Sons Moving & Storage of Seattle, Inc. (All My Sons) for failing to
make a notation upon the company's bill of lading rather this consumer was given or this consumer
refused the commission's brochure "Your Rights and Responsibilities as a Moving Company Customer."
‘This customer requested a copy of the commission's brochure but All My Sons' employee did not have
one to give Ms and he then tried to verbally state issues from the commission's brochure. All My Sons
employees never provided this customer the commission's brochure she requested.

*.** 05/26/2006 04:47 PM Violation: Tariff 15-A, ltem 80(4) -

VIOLATION: One (1) violation of Washington Administrative Code (WAC) 480-15-490(5) / Tatiff 15-A, Item
- 80(4), Payment of charges, against All My Sons Moving & Storage of Seattle, Inc. (All My Sons) for failing
to accept the method of payment which was agreed to at the initial phase of the shipper’s move, upon



payment of the final bill.

wx 06!02!2006 12:05 PM Email: Dennis Shutler << JC Beaulac
E.‘.

cc: to Dennis
Cynthia (company)-

After repeated emails and calls, | still don't have a response from you. |

tried to reach someone again foday. The person(s) who answer your corporate
phones are as confused as everyone else | worked with at All My Sons. First,
they told me the CEO is named Bobby and he could be reached at 301/483-8556.
Then | was told that the Claims Department Supervisor is Erika Kelly and | was

- connected to the Maryland office!l!

Finally, I called your office again and asked for the supervisor. | was told

it was you and put on hold and promptly disconnected. Although the person knew
my name, she did not bother to call back after she disconnected me. Yesterday

| was glven a different name for the supervisor of claims. | left a message on

a man's answering machine yesterday whom | was told is the supervisor. Of
course, he never returned my call. My telephone records will document all the
calls | have made trying to get assistance. This is just what happened in

Tacoma in the months following the move.

My experience with All My Sons continues to be a nightmare. Eight months of a
nightmare.

| asked that you have this situation remedied by June 1. You asked for more
“time. Itis noon in Tacoma and | will wait one more hour to hear from you. At
that point | will be compelled to make the calls | was instructed to make.

*** 06/02/2006 12:08 PM Phone: Dennis Shutler << Company

The company called and will offer Ms $3000 as a one time customer courtesy
refund to satlsfy her complaint.

The company is to copy me on its offer.

~*** 06/09/2006 04:57 PM Email: Dennis Shutler >> kescribano

On 6-02-08, | received a call where | was told All My Sons will offer Ms $3000 as a one time customer
courtesy refund to satisfy this customer's complaint, and the company was to copy me on its offer.
Has this check been drafted and sent to the customer?

On what date was this check sent to the customer?

*** 06/12/2006 01:10 PM Fax: Dennis Shut!er << All My Sons

 See Pach menct

I recewed a 34-page fax from All My Sons.
SEE ATTACHED COMPANY LETTER TO THE CUSTOMER AND SUPPORTING DOCUMENTS:

*** 06/14/2006 09:56 AM Email: Dennis Shutler >> Cynthia Taylor

Please provide an update.
Regarding this documentation you have provided me, what is the total weight of all the items listed in the

customer's damages claim which All



My Sons is making a settlement offer towards? : o

Please define all steps in your determining your settiement proposal, and the total settlement to be offered
to this customer.

Also, please provide the check number, the amount it is written for, and the date it is mailed to this
customer. '

*** 06/14/2006 10:30 AM Phone: Dennis Shutler << All My Sons

By

Ms Taylor called regarding the proposed settlement offer.

I asked Ms Taylor what LOB 1 noticed on her settlement sheets stood for and Ms
Taylor defined LOB as Loss Of Beauty. :

I told Ms Taylor that All My Sons was not allowed to valuate a customer's
property by the "LOB" as is addressed within the documentation she faxed to me.
I told Ms Taylor that All My Sons was required to valuate the damaged property
at $0.60 per Ib as is stated in the Tariff.

| told Ms Taylor the Tariff does not list LOB as an option for valuating a
customer's property.

- I directed Ms Taylor to obtain weights for all claimed items All My Sons was
liable for, as is outiined in the Tariff, and provide me the total weight to be
valuated at the $0.60 per Ib.

Ms Taylor stated she would revise the statement and get back to me with the
total of the revised refund to be provided to this customer. o

% 06/14/2006 12:53 PM Email: Dennis Shutler << JC Beaulac

Hi Dennis - | still am waiting to hear about the lawsuits history of All My Sons and the info about who will
. look at the consumer complaint issues. Thanks. Jennifer Beaulac Kinder 253/921-3975

*** 06/14/2006 01:13 PM Email: Dennis Shutler >> JC Beaulac
. We will have no information or documentation pertaining to any civil cases brought forth against All My

Sons. .
We will have other consumer's informal complaints which will be provided to you.
For what specific time period are you requesting information/documentation for?

*—* 06/14/2006 01:51 PM Email: Dennis Shutler >> Records Center; Vicki Eiliott

_
I have a complainant who is requesting information and documentation regarding staff investigations, and
formalfinformal complaints completed and filed against All My Sons.

Vicki, ﬁas BP completed any investigation on AMS that we rhay be able to provide a copy to my
compfainant? :

RC, have any formal complaints been filed against AMS that { could have copies of to provide a copy to
my complainant? ' o

* 06/14/2006 02:24 PM Email: Dennis Shutler << JC Beaulac

Dennis: The AG's office told me you have the information on the many lawsuits against All My Sons and
when you and | spoke Friday, you were going to get back to me about it. It sounds like you are not
remembering my complaint situation.

Jenny




Here isn the information that you requested. Please let me know your decision
ASAP. ' _

*** 06/14/2006 03:30 PM Email: Dennis Shutler >> JC Beaulac
X

Good afternoon again Ms Beaulac:

Like | said in my previous e-mail, as I'm told by my supervisor, we have no information or documentation
pertaining to any civil cases brought against All My Sons. (regardless of that which your contact at the
AG's office is telling you) :

.- 1am in the process of gathering all information and documentation we have regarding any staff
investigations, formal complaints, and informal complaints, for your use.

Your complaint is still open and active, consequently, I'm unable to provide either yourself or All My Sons
that information untit | close your complaint with both yourself and All My Sons.

I will contact you once I've gathered all the documentation.

Not to worry, 1 fully remember your complaint issues and I'm nearing the final portion of my investigation.
Once your complaint is both completed and closed with both you and All My Sons, | will e-mail you the
text of your complaint for your use.

Please have a litle more patience, All My Sons legally has ten business days to respond to my every
inquiry. A _ .

I'm currently awaiting another response regarding the proposed settlement All My Sons intends to offer
you. : ‘

06/14/2006 04:08 PM Email: Dennis Shutler >> Cynthia Taylor

During our phone conversation on 6-02-06 you stated All My Sons was intending to offer this customer a

- $3000 seftlement.

Is this offer no longer being considered by All My Sons?

Al My Sons must offer and then provide this customer a settlement that at a minimum meets the
stipulations outlined in the Tariff. (i.e.: the $0.60 per Ib, or a larger amount to satisfy)

Please provide me the check number, date it was sent, amount it is written for, and the means by which All

My Sons determined that amount. '

* 06/14/2006 05:42 PM Email: Dennis Shutler << JC Beaulac

)

i
v

The WUTC is handling a complaint | have made against All My Sons Moving Company. There has been
quite a bit of confusion about who handles the consumer issues such as false advertising and customer
_service. The Attorney General's office tells me all moving companies are handled by the UTC. The UTC
says they don't handle consumer issues and that L & | handles employee issues. | have forwarded my
complaint to L & |, but am being shuffled back and forth about the consumier issues. Additionally, | was
told by your office that the WUTC has information about other lawsuits against this company, but they say
they do not. | request the information about other lawsuits and complaints. Please help me find out who
is actually in charge of those records as well as consumer issues with meovng companies.
Thank you. Jenny Beaulac Kinder 253/921-3975 '

* 06/14/2006 05:43 PM Email: Dennis Shutler << JC_BeéuIac

=)

Thank you, Dennis. Probably the last three years. Jenny

** 06/15/2006 02:59 PM Email: Suzanne Stillwell << Baker, Kathleen/Manager AG's office

——--Original Message-—-—



From: Baker, Kathleen (ATG)

Sent: Thursday, June 15, 2006 2:50 PM
To: Alexander, Kristin (ATG)

Subject: RE: All My Sons Info

! will follow up with my.contact at the UTC. Kathleen

-----Original Message—--

From: Alexander, Kristin (ATG)

Sent: Thursday, June 15, 2008 9:50 AM
To: Baker, Kathieen (ATG)

Subject: FW: All My Sons Info

Hi Kathleen, Looks like this one could use your finesse. Thanks,
Kristin Alexander .

Public Information Officer

Washington State Attorney General's Office

(206) 464-6432/fax: (206) 587-5636

kalexander@atg.wa.gov

- www.alg.wa.gov

-—--Original Message——

From: JC Beaulac [mailto:jcbeaulac@comcast.nef]
Sent: Wednesday, June 14, 2006 5:42 PM

To: Alexander, Kristin (ATG)

Cec: Dennis Shutler

Subject: Fw: All My Sons Info

The WUTC is handling a complaint | have made against All My Sons Moving Company. There has been
quite a bit of confusion about who handles the consumer issues such as false advertising and customer
service. The Attorney General's office tells me all moving companies are handled by the UTC. The UTC
says they don't handle consumer issues and that L & | handles employee issues. | have forwarded my
complaint to L & I, but am being shuffled back and forth about the consumer issues. Additionally, | was

~ told by your office that the WUTC has information about other lawsuits against this company, but they say
they do not. | request the information about other lawsuits and complaints. Please help me find out who
is actually in charge of those records as well as consumer issues with movng companies.

Thank you. Jenny Beaulac Kinder 253/921-3975

-—- Original Message —--

From: "Dennis Shutler" <dshutler@wutc.wa.gov>
To: "JC Beaulac" <jcbeaulac@comcast.net> -
Sent: Wednesday, June 14, 2006 1:13 PM
Subject: Re: All My Sons Info

Good afternoon Ms Beaulac: We will have ne information or documentation pertaining to any civil cases
brought forth against All My Sons. We will have other consumer’s informal complaints which will be
provided to you. For what specific time period are you requesting :
- information/documentation for? Thank you. -
Dennis D. Shutler ' - |
WUTC Consumer Program Specialist
Safety & Consumer Protection Division
(360) 664-1108 phone
(360) 664-4291 fax

"JC Beaulac"
<jcbeaulac@comcas



t.net>
To "Dennis Shuller”
06/14/2006 12:53 <dshutler@wutc.wa.gov>

Subject All My Sons Info

Hi Dennis - 1 still am waiting to hear about the lawsuits history of All My Sons and the info about who will
look at the consumer complaint

issues. Thanks. Jennifer Beaulac Kinder 253/921-3975

*** 06/15/2006 04:00 PM Phone: Suzanne Stillwell << customer

Called customer to help her to understand the UTCs role, its jurisdiction, and
limitations, too. | explained the informal complaint process, and discussed
that the company has rules it must follow, and that Dennis is reviewing the
complaint to ensure the company is in compliance, and to point out where they
are not. | talked about the recent business practices investigation as a
result of complaints like hers. Dennis will be sending her a copy of the
investigation. | also explained that we will do the best we can do to assist
her in her claim, however, we have no jurisdiction over the amount of the
settlement. If she is not satisfied with it, she will need to go to court to

fight for more.

She is pleased with the work Dennis has done so far. She was going to contact
Kermit directly, and | recommended that she wait until Dennis completes his
investigation since he is attempting to negotiate with the company.

She also talked about doing a class-action suit, and | explained that she can
do this, however, she would have to carry the burden of proof.

;* 06/15/2006 10:41 PM Email: Dennis Shutler << JC Beaulac
| had an informative phone call from Susan Stilwell today. | appreciated hearing that the documentation of
the other complaints, etc. against All My Sons Moving is being sent to me.

I am, however, really blown away to learn the numbers of complaints against All My Sons and the level to
which it has escalated and yet this information is apparently not available to the consuming public! Even
after | sent in my complaint to the WUTC last November, | was never informed about this situation until
now!! it would have been very helpful in my dealings with this disreputable business to have known that
they are in trouble at this magnitude. What is the point of having the WUTC and its investigative
processes -informal or otherwise- when the citizens of the State don't even benefit from such critical
information‘and activities? [ tried again to locate anything about this issue on the internet tonight.
Nothing. And | am pretty good at internet research.

I believe this information should have been the very first thing | was toid when | originaliy called your office
in the days after this horrible move. ' :

| did find Better Business Bureau information. The majority of the remarks seem to indicate that All My
Sons made seitlement offers which were declined, but because they made the offer, the BBB closed the
case. My wild guess is that this was the fabulous 60 cents per pound offer which I also would reject.
Powerful lobbies must have made a stupid compensation like that into Washington State law. Not much in
my house has that low of a value. This was the ONLY amount | was allowed to select by All My Sons at
the time they demolished my belongings. I will be calling the BBB tomorrow for more information.

i am still confused about the seeming gap between help for consumer issues such as the Attorney
General's Office is supposed to provide, and the protection for consumers that is the jurisdiction of the
WUTC. | will be waiting to see how that works out. :



An additional concern | now have is the easy confusion between the Washington Utilities and
Transportation Commission and the Washington State Department of Transportation. After my letter was
sent to you in November, many emails were sent to the wrong agency. Apparently, they do not see fit to
respond to the emailer that they have the wrong address or to forward the email to the WUTC in case it is
for them. The confusion is understandable and based on the informal polf | conducted at a school meeting
this evening, not too many peopie would know the difference OR know where to complain or get
information about a moving company.

These are troubling discoveries for me and | am also troubled at the way the resolution of my prablem is
going with Ali My Sons. | hope that in this coming week you will be very aggressive in getting this setiled
for me so that | can think about other things. : '

*** 06/16/2006 08:44 AM Email: Dennis Shutler << Cynthia Taylor

£

The offer that was extended to the shipper was for the $2080.00 FINAL.
‘That amount is supported in the documentation | emailed you. That settlement offer was based on the .60

per LB per article. '
She rejected the offer on the telephone, and then asked for our Insurance information - which | provided.

Are you saying that we still need to issue her a check for the $2080.007
If | sent that settlement offer out to her she would first need to sign our settiement offer paperwork, thena
check would be issued. Please clarify.... :

é” 06/19/2006 02:06 PM Email: Dennis Shutler << Danielle Hunich

I would like to take a few minutes to respond to your e-mail and clarify a few points you referenced. It is
~ the BBB's mission and goal to provide consumers with referrals as much as we can when appropriate.
You mentioned that was not offered during your Initial call to our office and we have addressed this with
- our department and are soiry that was your experience. You inquired about complaints closed as
“administratively closed” which is defined on our website to mean “BBB determined the company made a
. reasonable offer to resolve the issues, but the consumer did-not accept the offer. During our conversation |
provided a few referrals and thought | would put them in this e-mail to you.

Federal Trade Commission (877-382-4357)
Chamber of Commerce (253-627-2175).

Please let us know if we can be of any further assistance. You wilt hear from us directly when we gst
- response from the business.

* 06/19/2006 03:47 PM Email: Dennis Shutler >> Cynthia Taylor
Within the 34-page fax, you provided me on 6-12-06, that documentation included items All My Sons was
estimating the value through the items at its LOB.

Does your revised settlement offer completely address all items addressed as LOB and only the items All
My Sons is liable for under the tariff?

If it does not, please provide a revised seftiement sheet.

* 06/19/2006 03:54 PM Email; Dennis Shutler << JC B_eaulac

e
pit

Dennis, | am waiting to hear from you. The woman from your office asked me to hold off contacting All
My Sons until | heard from you today because you were gone last Friday.

Cynthia Taylor has now asked me for photos, contrary to what she told me when she asked for the list.



I'm waiting to hear from you. Thanks.
* 06/19/2006 04:33 PM Email: Dennis Shutler >> JC Beaulac

| am still waiting for All My Sons to respond to me regarding my most recent inquiry o them.
'm unable to close with either yourself or All My Sons until | receive that response.
Hopefully, All My Sons will respond in the morning. '

I will respond to you promptly afterwards.

*** 06/19/2006 07:02 PM Email: Dennis Shutler << JC Beaulac

oty .

Thanks!
** 06/20/2006 10:24 AM Email: Dennis Shutler << Cynthia Taylor
Just checking in to see how things are progressing with this claimant.

*** 06/20/2006 10:49 AM Email: Dennis Shutler << JC Beaulac

Today | calied the NICB again and fifled in missing information about Kermit Escribano, President of All
My Sons and gave his contact information to the National Insurance Crime Bureau regarding his demand
that | pay him $500 to obtain back-date insurance on my household goods for the move his company
made for me last November. | have added NICB to the email list. Their contact number is
1-800-835-6422, : :

Additionally, | called the Tacoma-Pierce County Chamber of Commerce, as | was directed to do by
Danielle at the Better Business Bureau. The Chamber had no idea at all why | would call there. They
stated that the Better Business Bureau takes complaints on businesses and they have nothing to do with
anything like that. This troubles me because [ again run into the problem of misinformation and lack of
communication between consumer protection entitites. Chamber of Commerce (253-627-2175)

| also called the FTC based on the BBB suggestion. Danielle gave me the phone number of Federal
Trade Commission (877-382-4357). Carol at the FTC took my lengthy report, including my problems with
the many complaints about AMS on file with different agencies, and no way for the consumer to have easy
access to this information. My complaint number is #845-6720. | filed a "Freedom of Information Act®
request for the FTC's information on All My Sons. There may be a charge to receive this information. |
will be curious to compare the information on file for the UTC/FTC/BBB/L&I/and whether or not the AG's
office keeps a record of how many complaints it has sent on to the UTC, as they say they do.

Today | am waiting to hear from Dennis at the UTC., | was asked to wait to contact All My Sons again until
| heard from him. '

*** 06/20/2006 11:50 AM Email: Dennis Shutier >> 'Cynthia Taylor
M. Taylor:

You say you are just checking in with me, however:

Here is the text of the inquiry | sent to you just yesterday afternoon.
Please respond.

Thank you.

Ms Taylor:

Within the 34-page fax, you provided me on 6-12-06, that documentation included items All My Sons was
estimating the value through the items at its LOB.



Does your revised settlement offer completely address all items addressed as LOB and only the items All
My Sons is liable for under the tariff?

if it does not, please provide a revised settlement sheet.

Thank you.

Dennis D. Shutler

WUTC Consumer Program Specialist
Safety & Consumer Protection Division
{360) 664-1108 phone

(360) 664-4291 fax

;* 06/20/2006 12:08 PM Email: Dennis Shutler << Cynthia Taylor
Yes itdoes............... all items contained in her claim that we are liable for, were calculated at .60 cents per
LB. '

Not the Loss of Beauty .

| corrected it after | spoke to you and before | submitted the revised document to you.

i hope this helps.

Please advise.

*.** 06/20/2006 04:03 PM Emaif: Dennis Shutler << Cynthia Taylor
Why did you send me this ? | sent you a reply to your question. What am

| missing?

“** 06/20/2006 04:28 PM Email: Dennis Shutler >> Cynthia Taylor

Check to ensure you're pulling my messages (every message} in the order I've sent them to you.

Your responses seem to skip around as you merely checked in before responding to my question.

You could better follow all our correspondences to see what I'm talking about when | forward you a copy of
the text of my investigation actions.

As | will forward to Ms at the conclusion of my investigation, | will also forward you a copy of the entire text
of Ms' complaint ence I've closed this complaint with both you and the complainant. -

I had several lengthy meetings today and was unable to close this complaint today, however, | intend to
close this complaint tomorrow morning.

ol 06!21]2006 10:51 AM Email: Dennis Shutler << Cynthia Taylor
Thanks for your reply. | will wait for the updates. | am sorry for any confusion on my part. Itis not my

intention to make either of our jobs any harder than it already is (at times) :) =
Thanks for your involvement. Have a Blessed Day!
*** 06/21/2006 11:25 AM Phone: Dennis Shutler >> Ms

| called Ms to discuss the closing settlement offered by All My Sons.

Ms stated she has only been offered a settlement of $500 and now All My Sons is
requesting pictures and is also sending out a representative to view the '
damaged items.

Ms questions why All My Sons has offered staff a final settlement offer yet Al

My Sons is sending out a claims representative. )

I told Ms | would contact All My Sons and find out why she hasn't been offered
the $2080 settlement offer | was given.

*** 06/21/2006 11:34 AM Email: Dennis Shutler >>. Cynthia Taylor

T
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| called Ms to discuss the finial settlement of $2080 she has been offered by All My Sons.

Ms stated she has only been offered a settlement of $500 and now All My Sons is requesting pictures and
is also sending out a representative to view the damaged items.

Ms questions why All My Sons has offered staff a final settiement offer yet All My Sons is sending out a
claims representative.

Is this customer's settfement amount still belng reviewed and subject to change, or is the $2080 a
final-final settlement offer? :

Please respond.

*** 06/23/2006 11:47 AM Voice Mail: Dennis Shutler << Cynthia Taylor

gy

Ms Taylor called and requested { return her call in order to better clarify a
few issues.

*** 06/23/2006 01:51 PM Email: Denms Shutler >> Cynthia Taylor
E
I've-called to talk with you but have not gotten through to a live body.

Please respond via e-mail.

*** 06/26/2006 08:42 AM Phone: Dennis Shutler >> Cynthia Taylor

| called and asked Ms Taylor to tell me what the final settiement to be offered

to Ms; when Ms is offered that amount; and what was Ms' response in acceptance
to the final settlement offer.

Ms Taylor stated she would get back to me today.

;" 06/28/2006 11:57 AM Email: Dennis Shutler >> Cynthia Taylor
B

I've not yet received a response regarding the last offer submitted to Ms.
Please respond.

;* 06/30/2006 08:17 AM Email: Dennis Shutler << Cynthia Taylor

B

I spoke with Judy from Vanliner, our insurance company. | have learned that any settlement offer

previously extended to Ms. Kinder has been revoked. The insurance company has their procedures for
processing a claim. Part of that does include an inspection of the damage items contained in the claim.
A company has been assigned to go out and complete an inspection. There has been no offer of $500

from the insurance company. All communication from Ms. Kinder should be directed to the insurance

company's claim adjuster; not to any representative of All My Sons Moving & Storage.

The adjuster's contact information is listed below. Please feel free to contact her for any additional
information.

*** 06/30/2006 09:26 AM Email: Dennis Shutler >> Cynthia Taylor
%‘

Thank you for your response

However, staff will not be corresponding directly with All My Sons insurance company.

The insurance company may very well be working with your customer towards an eventual settlement,
“however, All My Sons wili continue to respond to staff regarding any and all actions regarding this
customer's complaint and All My Sons will provide staff updates pertinent to any settiement to be offered
to this customer.

All My Sons will notify me once a settlement is determined and offered to this complainant, with the
complainants response.

I look forward to reviewing the final setilement to be offered to this customer.

*** 06/30/2006 09:35 AM Email: Dennis Shutler << Cynthia Taylor



Yes Sir.
%‘ 06/30/2006 10:30 AM Phone: Dennis Shutler << Ms

- Ms called and stated All My Sons insurance company has not contacted her to
further the settiement process.

;* 06/30/2006 10:34 AM Email: Dennis Shutler >> Cynthia Taylor

= .

Ms called and stated All My Sons insurance company Vanliner has not contacted her to further the
settlement process.

Please notify me when Vanliner has contacted this customer as initiated its determination process.
*** 06/30/2006 11:13 AM Action: Dennis Shutler
‘Today, | mailed Ms:

BP Audit dated April 2005
Example of Formal Complaint, Docket TV-021248
Examples of all Informal Complaints on file to date

“** 06/30/2006 11:22 AM Email: Suzanne Stillwell >> customer

Customer is increasingly unhappy that nothing is happening with her complaint.
Last Friday in a discussion with Dennis he said that there have been
discrepancies, and was going to call the company now and call her right back.
He did not, and she is calling again today. Also, the info that was requested
earlier was never sent. | advised her that it will be sent today.

She wonders why no one knows about the UTC, why information about complaints
isn'ton the website, etc. | explained that we do not have a budget for

advertising, however, we are listed in the phone directories, we partner with

other organizations to get our word out, we make preseniations, attend home
shows & fairs, etc. We're trying our best to see that more people know about
what we do so that we can help. .

| explained that if she is not satisfied with the end result of our

investigation, that she will need to go to court. She wants me to provide
names & numbers to lawyers because she can't afford one. | explained that |
will get back to her with the name of an orgn. that helps low income. And, she
can call around to see if an attorney would represent her. Ask for referrals
for someone who works with low income.

*** 06/30/2006 12:20 PM Voice Mail: Suzanne Stillwell >> customer

LM w/number of NW Justice Project for low income legal assistance.

*** 06/30/2006 01:46 PM Phone: Dennis Shutler >> Ali My Sons

I called Cynthia Taylor, to see if the initial settlement offer of $2080 would

be offered today in an attempt to resolve this customer's complaint.

Ms Taylor said "Absolutely not, this matter has been turned over to our
insurance company and only they will process the matter further"

Ms Taylor stated Ms should likely expect to receive a contact by the insurance
company early next week.



I told Ms Taylor that | would contact the customer and relay that information,
and then | would close out my investigation with both the complainant and All
My Sons. .

I called Ms and told her that her claim for damages has been turned over to All
My Sons insurance company and only they will process the matter further.

I told Ms that All My Sons stated she should likely expect to receive a contact
by the insurance company early during the week of 7-03-06.

I told Ms | was closing her complaint.

’;* 06/30/2006 03:33 PM Email: Dennis Shutler >> kescribano; Cynthia Taylor
Mr. Kermitt Escribano and Ms. Cynthia Taylor, All My Sons Moving & Storage of Seattle, Inc. (All My
Sons):

Thank you for your time and efforts in working this consumer's complaint issue.
I called Ms and told her that All My Sons stated this matter has been turned over to its insurance company
and only they will process her damages claim further.
| told Ms that All My Sons stated she should likely expect to receive a contact by the insurance company
early next week. ' ‘

- I'told Ms that | was closing her complaint and you too may now consider this consumer's complaint closed
as well. '
Again, | thank you.

However, during my investigation into this consumer's move, | have recorded violations of the
commission's rules against All My Sons, as follows:

- One (1) violation of Washington Administrative Code (WAC) 480-15-740(1) / Tariff 15-A, ltem 95(2)(e),
Bilis of Lading, against All My Sons Moving & Storage of Seattle, Inc. {All My Sons) for failing to list the
exact dates of the packing, loading, transporting, delivering, unloading, and unpacking upon this
customer’s bill of lading.

WAGC 480-15-740(1) Information required on a bill of Lading. You must list on the bill of lading all
information necessary to determine tariff rates and charges. Any element that you use in determining

. transportation charges must be clearly shown on the bill of fading. This information includes, but is not
limited to: (1) The date the shipment was packed, loaded, transported, delivered, unloaded and unpacked.

One (1) violation of Washington Administrative Code {WAC) 480-15-740, Biils of Lading, against All My
Sons Moving & Storage of Seattle, Inc. (All My Sons) for failing to list the total mileage between the origin
and destination, including any intermediate stops upon the customer's bill of lading.

WAC 480-15-740(7) Information required on a bill of Lading. You must list on the bill of lading all
- information necessary to determine tariff rates and charges. Any element that you use in determining
transportation charges must be clearly shown on the bill of lading.

One (1) violation of Washington Administrative Code (WAC) 480-15-740(8) / Tariff 15-A, Item 95(2)(o),
Bills of Lading, against All My Sons Moving & Storage of Seattle, Inc. (All My Sons) for failing to make a
notation upon the company’s bill of lading rather this consumer was given or this consumer refused the
commission’s brochure "Your Rights and Responsibilities as a Moving Company Customer." This
customer requested a copy of the commission's brochure but All My Sons' employee did not have one to
give Ms and he then tried to verbally state issues from the commission’s brochure. All My Sons employees
never provided this customer the commission's brochure she requested. '

Tariff 15-A, ltem 95(2)(0) Bills of Lading, If the shipment will be rated under hourly rates, states: (2)



Information that must be included on Uniform Household Goods Bill of Lading: (o) A notation that the
Customer was provided a copy of the brochure "Your Rights and Responsibilities as a Moving Company
Customer” or that the customer refused a copy when it was offered.

One (1) violation of Washington Administrative Code (WAC) 480-15-490(5) / Tariff 15-A, ltem 80(4),
Payment of charges, against All My Sons Moving & Storage of Seattle, Inc. (All My Sons) for failing to
accept the method of payment which was agreed to at the initial phase of the shipper's move, upon
payment of the final biil. '

Tariff 15-A, tem 80(4) Payment of charges, states: {(4) The method of payment must be determined before
the move and must be shown on the bill of lading. Carriers may require a cash, cashier's check or money
order, or may choose to accept credit cards, debit cards or personal checks. The method of payment that
is agreed upon must be accepted during all phases of the move, including payment of the final bill.

In addition, All My Sons must discontinue the practice of placing an "X" on its bills of lading, specifically
directing the consumer where to initial in each section. Consumers must be aflowed the opportunity to
make their own choices, not simply accept the direction or choices selected for them by the company.

Please ensure the above listed items will be implemented Into All My Sons future practices and
operations.

* 06/30/2006 03:38 PM Action: Dennis Shutler

pon closing with both Ms and All My Sons, Ms requested | e-mail her the text

of her complaint. -

** 06/30/2006-03:47 PM Email: Dennis Shutler >> Michae! and Jennifer Kinder
ood afternoon Ms. Beaulac: . |

As you've requested, here is the text of your complaint.
Thank you.

*** 06/30/2006 04:12 PM Action: Dennis Shutler
Text would not e-mail, had to print and mail.

*** 07/01/2006 09:45 AM Email: Dennis Shutler << Cynthia Taylor

B

Yes, Sir.

¥+* 07/05/2006 09:09 AM Email: Dennis Shutler << Cynthia Taylor

'%ilank you Mr. Shutler. | appreciate your involvement. These items will be taken care of.
* 0711 1.12006 02:10 PM Phone: David Pratt >> Email Complaints

| attempted to contact the Ms today per request from the Chairman’s office.
Left message asking her to call me back.

*** 07/12/2006 11:11 AM Phone: David Pratt >> Email Complaints
I called Ms today and talked to her about her complaint. She was upset that |
returned her call instead of Mark Sidran. | explained that he was very busy
and he wanted someone to get back to her in a timely manner and that's why |




was calling. She then went on to tell me that she was disgusted with the
Commission and our lack of doing something for her. She suggested that staff
should have told her about All My Sons bad record when she first called and we
were negligent for doing so. She also expressed dissapointment that the UTC is
not well known and we should be doing a better job of informing citizens of our
existence. | explained that we are in the process of expanding our outreach
pragram to do jus that,

We had a very long conversation with her repeatedly tefling me the commission
was worthless and asking why we even existed if we could not put All My Sons
out of business. | tried to explain that it is not our job to put them out of
business but to ensure that are following state rules. She then asked, what's
the point if they don't and you don't do anything about it. | explained that

we note violations and can assess monetary penalties. She had just read the
Business Practices compliance report on their investigation of All My Sons and
told me she was upset that we hadn't notified the public of this firm when they
had such a bad history of compliants. | was unable fo tell her more about the
compliance actions because | don't know the status.

She went on to review her bad experience with All My Sons and provided many of
the details already contained in this complaint record. She then demanded that

| write her a letter admitting that staff should have told her about All My

Sons history on the first call and address each specific item in her original
complaint letter. It should be noted that the original letter received from

this consumer was dated November 31,2005 but we did not receive it until May
15, 2006. She evidently sent it to the Department of Transportation in

November 2005 and it got lost. When she finally contacted us with another

letter dated May 8, 2006, she included the original letter dated November 31,
2005 and wanted to know why she hadn't heard back from us. She knew we hadn't
recelved any letter but kept insisting we should have been doing something.

| closed the conversation by agreeing fo write her a letter addressing her
specific issues in the November 21, 2005 fetter.

* 07/20/2006 01:48 PM Violation: 480-15-640(1) -

ity

VIOLATION: One (1) violation of Washington Administrative Code (WAC) 480-15-640(1) / Tariff 15-A, ltem
85(5), Verbal Estimates, against All My Sons Moving & Storage of Seattle, Inc. (All My Sons) for providing
* this customer a verbal estimate prior fo performing this customer’s residential move. In Ms’ letter to staff
dated 11-21-05, Ms states that on either 11-26-05 or 11-27-05, she booked a move through Laurie of All
My Sons for 10-29-05 at $90 per hour and Laurie helped Ms estimate four hours to load and unload the

truck.

This alleged violation is further substantiated by Ms’ statement that on the day of the move, 10-29-05, the

" payment arrangement was to be in cash for what had been calculated was to be about $400. Ms had this
in cash. That's what Ms expected the job to cost. Jake (All My Sons employee) then told Ms that she
needed to have a credit card, that he wanted payment before he would unload the truck. Ms gave him the
$400 in cash and took out her check-book to write the check for the difference but Jake then demanded a

“credit card, wanting almost $700. Ms reminded Jake it was agreed that she would pay the difference with
a check, Jake refused, telling Ms that he was afraid she would stop payment on the check.

*** 07/20/2006 02:05 PM Violation: 480-15-800 -

VIOLATION: One (1) violation of Washington Administrative Code (WAC) 480-15-800, What must | do ifa
shipper is not satisfied with my service?, against All My Sons Moving & Storage Of Seattle Inc (All My
Sons) for providing this customer a damages claim form with language listing the incorrect time period (30



days from date of delivery) by which a customer must submit their claim to the company. The language on
All My Sons claim form does not meet the requirements set forth by commission rule, which clearly states
a customer has nine {9) months from the date of the move to file a damages claim with the company. All
My Sons must revise the language on its claim form to meet the commission's rule requirements.

*** (7/20/2006 02:45 PM Email: Dennis Shutler >> kescribano; ctaylor

Mr Kermitt Escribano and Ms. Cynthia Taylor, All My Sons Moving & Storage of Seattle, Inc. (All My
Sons):

After further review of this customer's complaint with staff and management, | find | must reopen this
customer's complaint to correct the record by recording a violation of the commission's rules, as follows:

In Ms’ letter to staff dated 11-21-05, Ms states that on either 11-26-05 or 11-27-05, she booked a move
through Laurie of All My Sons for 10-29-05 at $90 per hour and Laurie helped Ms estimate four {4) hours
to load and unfoad the truck.

This alleged violation is further substantiated by Ms’ statement that on the day of the move, 10-29-05, the
payment arrangement was to be in cash for what had been calculated was to be about $400.

Ms had this in cash. .

That's what Ms expected the job to cost.

One (1) violation of Washington Administrative Code (WAC) 480-15-640(1) / Tariff 15-A, item 85(5),
Verbal Estimates, against Al My Sons Moving & Storage of Seatile, Inc. (All My Sons) for providing this
customer a verbal estimate prior fo performing this customer’s residential move. ,

WAC 480-15-640(1) Verbal Estimates. (1) May | give verbal estimates to prospective shippers? states:
Verbal estimates are not allowed. Household goods carriers must provide all estimates to perspective
shippers in writing.

The language on All My Sons Claim Form does not meet the requirements set forth by commission rule,
which clearly states a customer has nine (9) months from the date of the move to file a damages claim
with the company.

One (1) violation of Washington Administrative Code (WAC) 480-15-800, What must | do if a shipper is not
satisfied with my service?, against All My Sons Moving & Storage Of Seattle Inc (All My Sons) for
providing this customer a damages claim form with language listing the incorrect time period (30 days
from date of delivery) by which a customer must submlt their clalm to the company.

WAC) 480-15-800, What must | do if a shipper is not satisfied with my service? States, in part: The
shipper has nine months from the delivery date or the date the household goods should have been
delivered, to file a claim for loss and damage.

in addition, Ms alleged to staff on 5-19-06 that Kermitt Escribano called her and offered to switch her
valuation coverage from the $.60 per ib. Ms had signed off on the bill of lading for, to that of a higher level
of valuation if Ms would pay an additional $500 or $600. Such an action or offer by the company is not
allowed by commission rule, law, or tariff.

- All My Sons must revise the language on its claim form to meet the commission's rule requirements.

All My Sons must not provide potential shippers a verbal estimate of the total charges for their move.

All My Sons may not offer to change the level of the shipper's chosen valuation coverage after the move
has taken place.

You may now again consider this customer's complaint reclosed.
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'Dear Mr. Dennis:

I wrote a letter of serious complaint to you last November. I assumed that you were - -
" investigating and resolving this complaint for me. I have heard nothing from you or from

All My Sons Moving these months.

1 am requesting immediate response and resolution. Iam slill suffering the consequenow
of this calamity and I am expecting compensation within the next two weeks.

- Please help me with this outrage. When consumers have these type of experiences and
loss, it seems impossible to be compensated without the help of a greater authority. Iam
really asking for your immediate assistance.

Sincerely,

- Jennifer Beaulac Kinder




Jennifer Beaulac Kinder

PO Box 8882

Tacoma, WA 98413
253/921-3975

November 21, 2005

Washington Utilities & Transportation Comrmsswn
Consumer Affairs

PO Box 47250 | C -

Olympia, WA 98504 | _ i o
Attn: Dennis ‘ - y .
360/604-1108 S 8
Fax: 360/664-4291 | L,

Dear Dennis:

I have recently experienced one of the most overwhelming and malicious experiences I
have ever had at the hands of All My Sons Movmg and Storage. As a result of being
moved by this company, Tiavk h,asuﬁ‘ered terrible stress and emotional
trauma, many of our furnishings are aged and forever gone, and indirectly, I was
injured trying to finish the job they were hired to do.

We moved from 1651 South 44% Street to 2930 - 39% Avenue NE, both in Tacoma. We
had to move on short notice because our house was sold as part of my father’s estate and
the court approved the sale unexpectedly early.

I called Al My Sons Moving and Storage two or three days before we needed to move. 1
called them based upon their full-page ad in the phone directory, and their TV
advertisements. In the ads and on their telephone messages while holding, All My Sons
promises the following, among other claims:

- Services:

Old-fashioned care

We care about you

We won’t be happy until you are

If you need to move into a hurry, we can provide the service

‘We can move you on Saturday

Courteous and well-trained staff

-We wrap your furniture at no extra charge

Your fumiture is as important o us as it is to you -

We don’t require drawers to be emptied

We uncover, place and set up your belongings in your new home
" We are licensed piano movers




* nightmares of my life.

We have modern trucks with lifts
If'you need to solve a problem, we can help

On Septermber 26 or 27, 2005, 1 booked the move for two movers and a truck at 4 PM,
October 29 for $90 per hour. The person who booked this for me was named Laurie, 1
explained to her that the probate court required me to move by the 30™ of September, and
that my spouse was having total knee replacement surgery on September 28th and would
not be there to help. I was really under the gun, She assured me that everything would
.be fine. She helped me estimate four hours to load and unload the truck. :

At that appointed time, two “movers” arrived, smoking at my door and saying that they

. were here for an “inventory job”. One was named Jake. I told them I had hired a move.

They returned to their van, made a call on a ceil phone, and came back from their truck
with 2 contract. These two young men were dirty and sweaty and they looked and

 behaved like they were utterly exhausted. I learned that they had just come from another

‘moving job that they had been on ali day. This disturbed me, but I was in the stressed-out
mode of packing and moving, and having my husband in the hospital with a major
surgery, so I did not have the concentration or the time leeway to send them away or
confront their company. 1 HAD TO MOVE!

‘As the clock had started, I was concerned about the long time it took to review and siga
the contract. I was surprised that all of this had not been done prior to the move with the
woman on the phone. It was full of things I did not understand, or had not been told prior
to-booking the move. This was very upsetting, because I HAD TO MOVE!! The house
would become someone else’s at midnight on September 30. Jake pretended to explain
the contract to me, but he could not answer any of my questions. He said the first
statement on the contract, “Rights and Responsibilities Guide,” is what he was explaining
tome. The contract says I was given a book. I marked that I had a verbal explanation
and then asked questions about the insurance. Jake called someone again, (walking away

. from me with the cell phone) and returned saying it was Washington State law. Iwas

trapped into either signing the contract, or having no movers. I had no way of knowing at
the time I initialed the insurance statement that T was stepping into one of the worst ‘

The payment arrangement was to be in cash for what had been calculated was to be about
$400. Thad this in cash. That's what I expected the job to cost. Jake then told me that I
had to have a credit card. I asked to speak with someone at his company, and Jake gave .
me a Seattle number to call. The person I spoke with said my check for the balance, ifit -
was over $400, would be fine. AdditionallyfiNéal; to whom I spoke, &#idithiat Twould:not.

W required torpay:aifuel surchirge'bicatise Tio sHEhidd Hotified e RiHIsHT wrote this
on the contract signed it. Jake also signed it and the loading began, (copy of contract
attached) '

I gave the movers a tour of the house. It took them a long time to get started. They-
seemed disoriented, tired, and inexperienced. They finally began to carry smallish things




into the track. Iwas disturbed by their {ack of organization in loading, but did not want
to alienate them, and so I said pothing.

After almost three hours of loading, I called the Tacoma All My Son’s office and
expressed my concern with the slowness and disorderliness of the loading. I folt trapped.
I'had to move and these movers were spending great amounts of time inside the truck
trying to arrange and rearrange the haphazard load. They took a lot of smoke breaks.
They wete slow and wandered around the house and yard a lot. The office told me that
when it came time to do the payment, “Dave” would be back and “knock off a few '
hours.” T'was told the owner had gone to pick up his sick wife from Arizona, 1 resigned

- myself to the process. I'was getting more and more worried and more uncomfortable
with these movers as time went by, but I was afraid to say anything.

It was pouring rain. IZooked out the window to see my furniture and boxes piled in the
tyard-getting seaked-as the movers pulled things.out of the truck and rearranged.:
fxconstantly. They would carry things out of the house, set it on the parking strip, and go

back into the house, leaving things to be rained on. ;Thé floor of the van was soaked and -
Simuddy. T did riot know-they were setting my bed and furniture in this mud; :

While moving the washing machine, Jake caused a small flood in the basement. The

other mover turned off the water main when I showed him where I thought it was. They

said nothing more and I thought they had reattached the pipe. It turned out they had

broken the pipe. (When I came back at midnight, there was no water avaitable in the

house. They did not clean up the water, [Théj did not even move the things that ended
“iyiiip sitting in the water and various items and boxes were loaded soaking wit))*

,,,,,,,

i was after. 9 PM when they finished loading and 16t me with much more to do, *-
including large items I could not move by myself, including a refiigerator from the
basement, all my large lamps, chairs, everything in the garage, all the food in the kitchen,
and many boxes, We left for the new house. I could not believe how long this loading
took and I had no idea what to do about all that was left in the old house.

Jake was totally starving and told me to stop at a gas station mini-mart so that he could
get some “dinner.”!!! Tknow he had not eaten in all these hours and I suspect they had
not eaten much all day. I was so uncomfortable with this idea of stopping with the huge
van and two men I didn’t know. By this time, I was also exhausted and stressed beyond
thinking very clearly about what to do with these movers. On the short trip, we passed
two gas station mini-marts and both were closed. So I drove directly to the house and ,
told Jake he could drive around the area for his food stop on his own. I wondered if they
would deduct this from their time, but he said he would rather just unload the truck.

[ began unpacking my car. Jike.said he.wanted paynient before unloading.. He said:he. <=
Buessed atthe.tinié he would be doneas 12:15: -1 gave.him the.$400.in cash.and.took-out:
tmy. checkbook to-write the check for the difference. . I.expected him to call-kis-boss for-
tthe-correct amount minus “a few hours™.. But after his phone call, Jake demanded a credit .

card. He wanted almost $700 immediately! I reminded him it was agreed that I would




*:pay the difference with a check.-He refused, saying that he was afraid Iwould stop -
--payment on the check!- He said he could not afford the loss because he hardly makes
“anything for his work. I told him to check with “Dave” who was going to arrange the
discount and he got angry. In the meantime, Jake’s original partner had disappeared, and
* anew person appeared in my house for the unloading,

Jake then told me he was going to drive the track WITH ALL MY BELONGINGS
to the “shop”. Herefused to tell me where the “shop” was. He refused to give me the
fiame or phone number of whom he was calling for these instructions! wHe-refused to:
funload my belongings! -

I tried to call the Tacoma office of All My Sons and got nothing — just ringing — no
answering machine or service. I called numerous times while Jake sat in the truck. 1 did

.not at that time have a copy of the paperwork with the Seattle office phone number on it
and kept calling the number I had from the phone book. Jake had all the paperwork.
Jake was unable to give me any other contact information. I was feeling stunned, I
called the police. ‘

" Jake would not wait for the police, would not take my check, got angry when I asked him
. why he even loaded my household belongings onto the truck if he had questions about
- the payment arrangements. He said he was told he did not have to wait for the police.
EHE-EEFT WITH ALL MY BELONGINGS TO-AN UNKNOWN DESTINATION. -
There was no answer at the All My Sons office, I had no other contact information, and I
was left in an empty house. This company had drivers and trucks out and there was no )
one in the office. These employees were exhausted, confused, hungry, had no experience
or training and had erratic behavior. I was completely helpless in the situation.

The police arrived a good while later and I reported the theft of my belongings, as well as
the $400, which I had given Jake. (@ncident Notification Report # 05-2721369) Since
there was nothing at all in the new house, I returned to the old house because at least I
had a blanket there. My bed, my medications, my refrigerator were on the truck. All my
food was rotting in the kitchen. I had expected to return there many hours earlier to -
transport it to the new house in my car. There was no water to flush the toilet or take a
shower available in the old house due to the pipe I discovered was broken. I had to lay
on the floor in a sleeping bag and never was able to get to the hospital to visit my
husband. Ialso never slept. I could not believe this was happening to me.

From here, things actually got worse. Early the next ddy, I reached the office. It seemed
in confusion. I finally learned that the mysterious “Dave” was David Escrabano who is
the general manager. 1 also spoke with a Steve and finally Neal, who was the original
person I had talked to about taking my check for the difference.

hey said they would send my belongings back to the house, that Jake had been fired,
#nd that'they ‘wanted:andther-riearly $400 anid-that théy oiild not verify that 1y $400°had: -




{been takenli| They did agree to move the rest of the household items that were not
loaded due to the poor packing of Jake and his partner.

A short while later, as I was getting ready to leave for the new house, the All My Sons
truck pulled up! Three men got out and said they were here to deliver the things. I was
amazed. The office had sent them back to the house it was taken from. The three men
told me how Jake had been fired and that they were All My Sons “best team.” I showed
them everything that was left to move and explained that they were at the wrong location
tounload. The names of this crack team were Malik Brand, Justin Crockett, and Larry
Ellis, :

#was FORCGED to'pay the additiorial attiount bécaiise Thad to get my whole life’s
-possessions back from All My Sons. We went to the new location and the three “best
team” members began to unload the truck. .

Now I had the experience of watching my damaged belongings being unloaded. It was -
truly unbelievable. My new landlady was present with her digital camera and took
photos of much of it. She also made notes as the things easily identified as damaged
came off the crazily packed truck.

Additionally, she provided another ramp for the movers. One mover was wearing shoes
that slipped on the moving van ramp and we were terrified for his safety. The team
“boss”, Malik, was vocal about his shock at the packing. Everything was shoved willy-
nilly in the truck, precarious, and for the most part, unpadded and unwrapped. Here is
some of what they did: ’ ' ‘
My queen mattress and box spring had been stacked on end on the truck floor which was
truly covered in mud and water from the rain and the movers shoes, old dirt, etc. The
ends of the box spring and mattress had soaked up this muck and are stained. Malik said
the “training video® they watch teaches them to plastic wrap the ends of these. As well, 2
brand new twin bed had the same treatment.

,-».-m?-‘_’:-“%
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The TV screen has numerous very large scratches on it. We have not been able to replace
i it and watch TV throngh the damage. It was not wrapped and was just stacked in the
truck. ' :

The computer monitor and CPU were broken. They worked absolutely when I unplugged
them for the move at the old house and never worked again. We lost very important work
& during the attempt to download the hard drive and have not recovered from this loss. We
still have fo attempt to retrieve an email database, but have not been able to afford the
cost yet.

Almost every piece of wooden furniture had dented corners, including two consoles, a
computer desk, two dressers, and three open bookshelves.

lidsn
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Two vintage chairs were stuck together due to the moisture. Much of the damage came
from the truck sitting overnight in the “shop™ because everything had been heartily rained
on during the loading and the refrigerator was sitting in there.

The cushions on two black microfiber sofas were torn in several i)laces. They also had
been stood on end in the muck.

- The coffee table was dented and scratched.

An exercise trampoline was torn and a foot was missing.
Four upholstered dining room chairs were dirty.

The cassette door to one of the bookshelf stereos is broken. It also was s:mply stacked in
the truck with no padding.

The computer desk keyboard shelf was broken.
A bookcase was cracked in several places.

The refrigerator has dents and scratches on the sides and door.

So I learned that the All My Sons “experienced” movers were all new, unskilled, and
were trained by watching a video. The truck was unfoaded under enormous stress
because the three movers were angry at the loading job, angry with the company, and
truly had no experience at what they were doing. Malik tried to make me sign off for the
unloading. I asked him if he thought I should do that before I could see the condition of
my stuff. He said he would “find out.” These papers were never signed, as he was to
disappear. He told me he actually had never been a team leader before and never done
the paperwork before. There was much dissension, criticism, and stress among the three
team members. It would get worse."

- They left to bring the rest of the household items to the new house as agreed that morning

with Dave. I gave them a list of what to look for at the house. By now, these guys were
so stressed out; I did not know what to say to them. To make things worsg, a crazy
neighbor in the new neighborhood (whom I did not know) kept walking by watching
them ineptly unloading the truck. He apparently called the All My Sons company and
complained about the way they were handling my furniture. The company called Malik,
who stressed out about the complamt, and he began to talk about “hostlllty ? Tt was a
zoo. Needless to say, not one item was “uncovered, placed, or set up” as they pronuse
These movers just set things down in the middle of rooms and took off,

Many hours later they returned. ¥ could not believe it. I have no idea what they were
doing all that time, except there were only two. Malik told me that there was so much
arguing among these professional movers about how to do things, neighbors in the old
nelghborhood who heard them, laughed. Larry Ellis had walked off never to return. It is




my belief that at least two of this team where on their first moving job ever and had no _
experience or training in moving. I said little, as I just wanted this all to be over.

Imagine my final shock to see that they had not brought but half of the remaining items
back with them! The truck was nearly empty. I still have the fist I gave them. Among
the items never retrieved are: all the food in the kitchen (hundreds of dollars worth), a
white cabinet that matches one that was moved, boxes of kitchen items, all the patio
items that had been set out by the parking strip for loading, lamps, and many other things.
Upon their arrival, they told me they couldn’t transport the lawn mower or other things
with gas in them! I was never informed of this and had no way to move these things
myself.

Now it is very late again. Again, these movers and their truck have no way to contact
 their company. They are making calls about going back for all the remaining items. I am

blown away that still my house is not moved. The movers cannot reach anyone. All My

Sons is abusive to its employees. Neither of these moving teams had any support from

- their company. Malik considered driving the truck to the place it is rented from, He is
-~ panicked because he says he needs the job, but he cannot dea! with the company’s

treatment of him. Many calls are made on my phone because his phone battery is dead.

- There is confusion and anger. Finally, Malik reaches another worker who has a number
for the-owner. I speak with Dave on the phone and he tells the movers to go back and get
the remaining items. I asked Dave to come to the site and see for himself what was going
on. He told me, “We don’t do that.” There are threats and exchanges I am not clear
about between all of them. I change my clothes as they unload the truck and just leave to
go visit my husband in the hospital.

When 1 leave the hospital, I drive by the old house. No truck is there. When I return to
the new house, no truck is there. Malik and Justin never went back for the last items.
They just drove off and I doubt they worked for All My Sons again. I never signed for
the delivery. 1 lost many items and many were damaged. After-numerous-calls;
gspecially to Laurie, who supposedly.is-aiso the claitis person, I'cannot-get-All My Sons*

»10 send iie a claim form.; _

~ As one last horror, in the week that followed I searched all over the house that was filled
with a disarray of piled-up boxes and fumniture in the middle of rooms. Thank goodness -
for one friend who helped me put the bed together so that I had a place to steep. I had my
husband newly home from the hospital and was required to try and move all these things
around by myself. That first week, I fell on the stairs and suffered very serious injury
because I was doing something guaranteed to me to be done by the movers.

T'was extremely upset not to find a huge box containing six of my favorite lamps. I
called and called All My Sons. This box had been in the passenger seat of the van taken
to the “shop”. All My Sons basically told me “tough luck’ because they did not have my
box. After about a week, I got a strange phone call. It was from Jake, the first mover.
He was calling to apologize. Ionly cared about my lamps. He had them at his home,




The next day, he returned them to me. Ihave never even heard of this type of thing
happening before. Still in the retelling, I am stunned.

I am working on a total of my foss. I expect full replacement to be paid by All My Sons
immediately. T expect the Department of Transportation to investigate everything about
this business. I request that the DOT look at the All My Sons personnel records and their
training methods and their claims of customer service that they do not provide. I assert
that they are abusive to employees by not arranging for eating breaks and proper training,
and especially by having young men out working until midnight with no contact with
their company, no one to call if they should be injured or have truck problems. It was the
most ridiculous and heinous business I have ever seen.

Please let me know the results of your investigation immediately.
Sincerely, _

Jennifer Beaulac Kinder
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kescribana@qwest.net

@ Reply = @ Reply All - @ Forward - ﬁ Viaw Source ﬁ Pravious - Q Next - Message: 21/ 26

From: Demnis Shiutler <dshuilar@wutcovapovs>
To: Emali Complaints <keseribano@qwest.nets, <describano@altimysoas.com>
Subject: Pw: WA - UTC camplalint $7252 for Michael and Jennifar Kinder
Dat2: Mon, 15 May 2006 13:45:45 -0700
mall2wbh.toth. Enﬁanbe&linmﬂ based on Micresoft Exchange fot orily $1. 99fmnnﬁ1l

Passmg a new complaint.

Please provide staff photocoples of all documentatlon pertment to this
customer's move, this documentation should at a minimum include, bui
~ limited too: bill of lading(s); estimate(s); driver's records of duty

- status or time cards; itemized list of goods shipped; efc.

Thank you

Dennis D. Shutler
~ WUTC Consumer Program Specialist
Safety & Consumer Protection Division
- (360) 664-1108 phone
(360) 664-4291 fax

e Forwarded by Dennis Shutier/WUTC on 05/15/2006 01:44 PM ~--
* Washlngton UTC Complaint

" Company: ALL MY SONS MOVING & STORAGE OF SEATTLEINC -
- Customer: Account# BL 25943 | |

Micharl and Jenmfer Kinder
Contact: |
+- 2930 359th NE

 httpdiwww.msii2weh,com/cgl-biniread.asp?mb=&mp=P&mps=0... 5/18/2006



mail2weh.com « Pick Up Your Email Page 2 of 2

Tacoma, WA 98422

" Phone: (253) 921-3975

Complaint: 97252 Serviced by: Dennis Shutier
Opened on: 05/15/2006 Grouped by: Quality Of Service

" Description:

- On 9-29-05 All My Sons Moving & Storage of Seattle, Inc. (All My sons;
- provided a residential household goods move for Ms, transporting her

household goods from her old residence located on 44th Street in Tacol

. her new residence located at 39th NE in Tacoma. During Ms' relocation,

numerous personal items were damaged during due to the negligence ¢
Sons employees. o -

Ms called All My Sons numerous times requesting a damages claim forn
All My Sons always promised a claim form but failed to provide Ms with
form. Ms wants All My Sons to provide the claim form as it has promise -
numerous occasions. : o

Activity:

Privacy Policy Terms Legal StteMsp | emmeni-rm

htip:llwww.’.maillweb.comlegi-binlread.asp?mlj:&mp=p&mpsm0.._. 5/18/2006



5/23&006 11:23:00 Py
Ericka kelly

No call restlt or status change. possible data change.
Logged on seattle's /0 Claims Registar. cMr

gjln:l‘.g 2006 Tim:oo PM ‘
ia or _ .
Status c;ll-:ry:ge: from 'Claim Letter Received' to 'Claim Package sent’

5/18/2006 7:16:00 pM
Cynthia Taylor : . : . '
Status change: from *Phone call Received' to ‘Claim Letter Recefved

5/18/2006 7:15:00 pM

ucgn < 1% IZ%’Z?S o statué chame Possible data change
-3 L « POsSg ] .

05/15/06 ]

. Kermit spoke with Mrs. Kinder in an attempt to come to a resolution for hep claim,
¥rs. Kinder stated that she would ¢all back’ the following day.

Mrs. Kinder called back 05/18/06 an, while Kermit was out the office he received ap
email dategl 05/15/06 to p'l&é call her back, she was callad imgedia{:e'ly, at which -
time a claim was Intitated and clain package was sent via US Mail.

5/18/2006 5:12:00 PM ,

Cynthia Taylor

Ko call result or status change. Possible data change.
Sent Claims Package via US Maj] today 05/18/06 cmt

5/18/2006 4:39:00 M
iia Taylor _ .

Status change: from ‘New' to ‘Phone Call Received'

Per Kermit sent claims package today via US Mail. oMt

Fage 1
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L Cyﬁthiiraylor

- P — — L
From: : kescribano@qwest.nef
Sent: Monday, June 12, 2006 12:05 PM
To: ctaylor@allmysons com _
Subject: "‘FW: No update regarding complaint 97252, for Michael and Jennlfer Kinder
Original Message:
From: Dennis Sttler dskniler@wutcwa, gov -
Date: Fri, 9 Jun 2006 16:57:44 -0700
To: kescribano@qwest net

Subject: No update regarding complaint 97252, for Michiael and Jermifer Kinder

Mr. Esa-ibané-

0n6—02—06 IrecetvedacanwherelwastoldA}lMy SonswﬂlofferMs$3000asaone time CuStOmercourtesyrefundto
satisfy this customer's complaint, and the company was to copy me on its offer.,

Has this check been drafbed and sent te the customer?

Onwhatdatewas&uschecksenttothecuswm@?

Thankyon.

Dennis D, Shutler
WUTC Consnmer Program Specialist

- Safety & Consumer Protection Division.
(360) 664-1108 phone

~ (360) 6644201 fax

mail2web - Check your email from the web at hups//maﬂzweb.gom/ .

j/ 961/\?\/5 S%u%yr |
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f{MOViING & STORAGE )

“LET OUR FAMILY MOVE YOURS”
- FACSIMILE TRANSMISSION SHEET

Date: 06/08/06

To:  Sarah From: Cynthia M. Taylor
: Claims Momagement :
Company: The Quarles Group - 800-934-9478 Tele
. : : | 972-367-1065 Fax
Fax Number: 770-333-9095 Total pag&s inc, cover: 30 -
. Phone Number: . 770-333-9091 Re: Jemnifer Beaulac- Kinder
: ' ' Ref# 154326

( JURGENT (X ) ForReview ( ) Comment ( )Reply

Sarah, - : :
Thank you speaking with me this moming. You were so helpful to me. Please find
attached the documents you requested for this claimant

Docnment -Deseription
A - Chronological Correspondence from Clatmant dated 05/08/06

She wrote the Washington State Utilities & Transportation Commission,
they did not reply to her letter dated 11/21/05, this letter s basically
demanding a response and resofution.

Chronological Correspondence from Clatmant dated 05/15/06,
Chronological Cotrespondence from Claimant dated 05/30/08.
Chronological Correspondence from Claimant dated 06/01/05.
Chronological Correspondence from Clatmant dated 06/02/06.
Chronological Correspondence from Clatmant dated 06/ 06/06.
Chronological Correspondence from Clatmant dated 06/07/086.
Chronological Comrespondence from Claimant dated 06/08/05,

Chronological Correspondence from Claimant dated 06/08/06.

Hm‘hmmunw i
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Thauk you !!!
Cynthia M. Taylor

Sexeen print from our Claims Management sttem. _
Notes from our Claims Management System for Ms, Beaulac’s Claiim.

 Loss and Damage Claims Register for the Seattle, WA Local Office,

Fax coversheet from Ms, Beanlac’s Claim package, when totaled up har claim
settlement amount would pay out 2t $6,815.00.

Signed Bill of Lading from the move for Ms. Beanlac dated 09/29/05
Claim Package ..... sent fo claimant on 05/18/06. Page 1,

Claim Package ..... sent to claimant on 05/18/06, Page 2.

Claim Package .... sent 1o claimant on 05/18/06. Page3. '
Chronological Correspondence from Claimant dated 06/02/06.
Claim Package ..., sent to clatmant on 05/18/06. Paga 4,

Claim Package ... scot to claimant on 05/18/06. Pape 5

Claim Package ..... sent to claimant on 05/18/06. Page 6

Claim Package ..... $cat to clatmant on 05/18/06. Page 7

Claims Maqagement




Jennifer Beaulac Kinder

PO Box 8882

Tacoma, WA 93418
253/921-3975

May 8, 2006

Washington Utilities & Transportation Commission
Consumer Affairs '

PO Box 47250 _

Olympia, WA 98504

Attn: Dennis

360/604-1108

Fax: 360/664-4291

Dear Mr. Dennis;

Iwrote aletter of serious complaint to you last November. I assumed that you were
investigating and resolving this complaint for me. 1 have heard nothing from you or from
All My Sons Moving these months. S

I am requesting immediate response and resolution. I am still suffering the consequences
of this calamity and I am expecting compensation within the next two weeks, '

Please help me with this outrage. When consymers have these type of experiences and
loss, it seems impossible to be compensated without the help of & greater authority, I am
really asking for your immediate assistance. _
Sincerely,

Jennifer Beanlac Kinder _

wart




Jennifer Beaylac Kinder

. PO Box 8882

Tacoma, WA 98418
253/921-3975

November 21, 2005

Washington Utilities & Transportation Commission
Consumer Affairs

PO Box 47250

Olympia, WA 98504

Attn: Dennis

360/604-1108

Fax: 360/664-4291

- Dear Dennis-

I have recently experienced one of the most overwhelming and malicious experiences I
have ever had at the hands of All My Sons Moving and Storage. As a result of being
moved by this company, I have Jost $400 in cash, suffered terrible stress and emotional
trauma, many of our farnishings are damaged and forever gone, and indirectly, ¥ wag
injured trying to finish the job they were hired to do.

We moved from 1651 South 44* Street 10 2930 - 39® Avemse NE, both in Tacoma, We
had to move on short notice becanse our house was sold as part of my father’s estate and
the court approved the sale unexpectedly early. ) . :

T called All My Sons Moving and Storage two or three &ays before we needed to move, I
called them based upon their full-page ad in the phone directory, and their TV

advertisements, In the ads and on their telephone messages while holding, All My Sons

promises the following, among other claims:

- Services:

Oid-faslﬁoried care

- We care about you

We won’t be happy until you are '

If you need to move into a hurry, we can provide the service

We can move you on Saturday :

Courteous and woll-trained staff

We wrap your furniture at no exira charge

Your furniture is as important to us as it is to you

Woe don’t require drawers to be emptied

Weuncover, place, and set up your belongings in your new home
We are licensed piano movers _ '




- mode of packing and moving, and having my husband in the hospital with a major

nightmares of my life.

We have modem tracks with lifts
If you need to solve a problem, we can help

On September 26 or 27, 20035, X booked the move for two movers and a truck at 4 PM,
October 29 for $90 per hour. The person who booked this for me was named Laurie. I
explained to her that the probate court required me to move by the 30% of September, and
that my spouse was having total knes replacement surgery on September 28th and would
not be there to help. I was really under the gun. . She assured me that everything would
be fine. She helped me estimate four hours to load and unload the truck,

At that appointed time, two “movers” arrived, smoking at my door and saying that they
were here for an “inventory job”. One was named Jake. I told them I had hired a niove,
They retarned to their van, made a call on a cell phone, and came back from their truck
with a contract. These two young men were dirty and sweaty and they looked and
behaved fike they were utterly exhausted. I leamned that they had just come from another
moving job that they had been on ail day. This disturbed me, but Y was in the stressed-out
surgery, so I did not have the con. ion or the time Ieeway to send them away or
confront their company, I HAD TO MOVE| )

As the clock had started, I was concerned about the long time it took to review and sign
the contract. I was surprised that all of this had not been done prior to the move with the
woman on the phone. It was full of things I did not understand, or had not been told prior
to booking the move. This was Vvery upsetting, because I HAD TO MOVE!! The house
would become someone else’s at midnight on September 30. Jake pretended to explain
the contract to me, but he conld not answer any of my questions, He said the first _
Statement on the contract, “Rights and Responsibilities Guide,” is what he was explaining
to me. The contract says I was given 2 book. Imarked that I had a verbal explanation
and then asked questions about the insurance. Jake called someone again, (walking away
from me with the cell phone) and returned saying it was Washington State law. I was
trapped into either signing the contract, or having fio movers. Ihad no way of knowing at
the time I initialed the insurance statement that I was stepping into one of the worst

The payment arrangement was to be in cash for what had been calculated was to be about
$400. Yhad this in cash. That’s what I expected the job to cost. Jake then told me that I
had to have a credit card. I asked to speak with someone at his company, and Jake gave
me a Seattle number to call. The person I spoke with said my check for the balance, if it
was over $400, would be fine. Additionally, Neal, to whom X spoke, said that ¥ would not
be required to pay a fael surcharge because no one had notified me of this. ¥ wrote this
on the c;mtract signed it. Jake also signed it and the loading began. (copy of contract
attached) - '

I gave the movers a tour of the house. It took them long time to get started. They
seemed disoriented, tired, and inexperienced. They finally began to carry smallish things




into the truck. I was disturbed by their lack of organization in loading, but did not want
to glienate them, and 5o I said nothing.

After almost three hours of loading, I called the Tacoma All My Son’s office and

- expressed my concern with the slowness and disorderliness of the loading. ¥ felt trapped. ‘

I had to move and these movers were spending great amounts of time inside the tryck
trying to arrange and rearrange the haphazard load, They took a lot of smoke breaks.
They were slow and wandered around the house and yard alot. The office told me that
when it came time to do the payment, “Dave” would be back and “knock off a few
hours.” I was told the owner had gone to pick up his sick wife from Arizona, 1 resigned
myself to the process. I'was getting more and more worried and more uncomfortable
with these movers as time went by, but I was afiaid to say anything.

It was pouring rain. Ilooked out the window to see my furniture and boxes piled in the
yard getting soaked as the movers pulled things out of the truck and rearranged
constantly. They would carry things out of the house, set it on the parking strip, and go
back into the house, leaving things to be rtined on, The floor of the van was soaked and
muddy. 1 did not know they were setting my bed and farniture in this mud.

While moving the washing machine, Jake caused a small flood in the basement, The
other mover turned off the water main when I showed him where I thought it was. They
said nothing more and I thought they had reattached the pipe. It furned out they had
broken the pipe. (When I came back at midnight, there was no water available in the
house. They did not clean up the water. They did not even move the things that ended
up sitting in the water and vatious items and boxes were loaded soaking wet.)

Tt was after 9 PM when they finished loading and left me with much more to do,
including large items I could not move by myself, including a refrigerator from the
basement, all my large lamps, chairs, everything in the garage, all the food in the kitchen,
and many boxes. We left for the new house. Y could nat believe how long this loading
took and I had no idea what to do about all that was le® in the old honse.

Jake was totélly starving and told me to stop at a gas station mini-mart so that he could

get some “dinner.”!!! Tlmow he had not eaten in all these hours and I suspect they had
not eaten much all day. Iwas so uncomfortable with this idea of stopping with the huge -

 van and two men I didu't know. By this time, I was also exhausted and stressed beyond

thinking very clearly about what to do with these movers. On the short trip, we passed
two gas station mini-marts and both were closed. So I drove directly to the house and
told Jake he could drive around the area for his food stop.on his own. I wondered if they

- would deduct this from their time, but he said he would rather just unload the truck,

I began unpacking my car. Jake said he wanted payment before unloading. He said he

~ guessed at the time he would be done as 12:15. I gave him the $400 in cash and took out

my checkbook to write the check for the difference. I expected him to call his boss for
the correot amount minys “a few hours”. But after his phone call, Jake demanded a credit

. card. He wanted almost $700 immediately! Y reminded him it was agreed that I would




pay the difference with a check, He refused, saying that he was afraid I would stop

- payment on the check! He said he could not afford the loss beoause he hardiy makes
- anything for his work. 11old him to check with “Daye” who was going to arrange the -

discount and he got angry. In the meantime, Jake's original partner had disappeared, and
a new person appeared in my honse for the unloading.

Jake then told me he was going to drive the truck WITH ALL MY BELONGINGS
to the “shop”. He refused to tell me where the “shop” was, He refused to give me the
name or phone number of whom he was calling for these instructions! He refused to
unload my belongings! , ‘ '

I tried to call the Tacoma office of Al My Sons and got nothing — just ringing — no
answering machine or service, I called numerous times while Jake sat in the truck, I did
not at that time have a copy of the paperwork with the Seattle office phone number.on it
and kept calling the number Y had from the phone book. Jake had all the paperwork.
Jake was unable to give me any other contact information. Y was feeling stunned. I
called the police. : ' i

There was no answer at the All My Sons office, I had no other contact inﬁ)miation, and I
was lefl in an empry house. This company had drivers and trucks out and there was no

~ one in the office, These employees were exhausted, confilsed, hungry, had no experience

or training and had etratic behavior, I was completely helpless in the sitpation,

The police arrived a good while later and I reported the theft of my belongings, as well as

the $400; which I had given Jake, (Incident Notification Report # 05-272 1369) Since

there was nothing at all in the new house, 1 returned to the old house because at least I
had a blanket there. My bed, my medications, my refrigerator were on the truck. All my
food was rotting in the kitchen, I had expected to return there many hours earlier to-
transport it o the new house in my car. There was 1o water o flush the toilet or take a
shower available in the old house due to the pipe I discovered was broken. I had to lay
on the floor in a sleeping bag and never was able to get to the hospital to visit my
husband. I also never slept. T could not believe this was happening to me.

From here, things actually got worse. -Barly the noxt day, I reached the office. seemed

~ inconfasion. 1finally learned that the mysterious “Dave” was David Escrabano who is

the general manager. 1 also spoke with a Steve and finally Neal, who was the original
person I had talked to about taking my check for the difference,

" They said they would send my belongings back to the house, that Jake had been fired,

and that they wanted another nearly $400 and that they could not verify that my $400 had




beentaken!!! They did agree to move the rest of the household ftems that were not

loaded due fo the poor packing of Yake and his partner.

A short while later, as I was getting ready to leave for the new house, the All My Sons
truck pulled up! Three men got out and said they were here to deliver the things. Iwas
amazed. The office had sent them back to the house it was taken from. The three men
told me how Jake had been fired and that they were All My Sons “best team.” 1 showed
them everything that was left to move and explained that they were at the wrong location

" tounload.” The names of this crack team were Malik Brand, Justin Crockett, aad Larry

Ellis.

I was FORCED to pay the additional amount because I had to get my whole life’s
possessions back from All My Sons. We went to the new location and the three “best
team” members began to unload the truck. :

Now I had the experience of watching my damaged belongings being unloaded. It was
traly unbelievable. My new landlady was present with her digjtal camera and took
photos of much of it. She also made notes as the things easily identified as damaged
came off the crazily packed truck.

Additionally, she provided another ramp for the movers, Ope mover was wearing shoes
that slipped on the moving van ramp and we were tenified for his safety. The team
“boss”, Malik, was vocal about his shock at the packing. Everything was shoved willy-
uilly in the truck, precarious, and for the most part, unpadded and unwrapped. Here is
some of what they did:

My queen mattress and box spring had been stacked on end on the truck floor which was
truly covered in mud and water from the rain and the movers shoes, old dirt, ¢tc. The
ends of the box spring and matiress had sosked up this muck and are stained. Malik said

the ‘training vidéo’ they watch teaches them to plastic wrap the ends of these. As well, a

brand new twin bed had the same treatment,

The TV screen has numerous very large scratches onit, We have not been able to replace

it and watch TV through the damage. It was not wrapped and was just stacked in the

truck.

The computer monitor and CPU were broken, They worked absolutely when I unplugged
them for the move at the old house and never worked again. We lost very important work
during the attempt to download the hard drive and have not recovered from this loss. We
still have to attempt to retrieve an email database, but have not been able to afford the

- costyet.

Almost every picce of wooden furniture had dented comers, including two consoles, a
computer desk, two dressers, and three open bookshelves. ' _




Two vintage chairs were stuck together due to the moisture: Much of the damage came
from the truck sitting overnight in the “shop® because everything had been heartily rained
on during the loading and the refrigerator was sitting in there,

The cushions on two black microfiber sofas were torn in several places. They also had
been stood on end in the muck. '

The coffee table was dénted and scratched.

An exercise trampoline was torn and a foot was missing,

Four upholstered dining room chairs were dirty.

The cassette door to one of the bookshelf stereos is broken. It also was simply stacked in
the truck with no padding,

The computer desk keyboard shelf was broken.
A bookease was cracked in several places.
The refiigerator has dents and scratches on the sides and door.

So Ileamed that the All My Sons “experienced™ movers were alf new, unskilled, and
were trained by watching a video. The truck was unloadéd under enormous stress
because the threo movers were angry at the loading job, angry with the company, and
truly had no experience at what they were doing. Malik tried to make me sign off for the
unloading. I asked him if he thought I should do that before I could see the condition of .
my stuff. Fo said ho would “find out.” These papers were never signed, as he was to
disappear. He told me he actually had never been 2 team leader before and never done

 the paperwork before, There was much digsension, criticism, and stress among the three

team members. It would get worse.

They left to bring the rest of the honsehold items to the new house as agreed that moming
with Dave. I gave them a list of what to look for at the house. By now, these guys were
$0 stressed out; I did not know what to say to them, To make things worse, a crazy
neighbor in the new neighborhood (whom I did not know) kept walking by watching
them ineptly unloading the track. He apparently called the All My Sons company and
complained about the way they were handling my furniture. The company called Malik,

‘Who stressed out about the complaint, and he began to talk about “hostility,” Xt was a

Z00. Needless to say, not one item was “ancovered, placed, or set up” as they promise.
These movers just set things down in the middle of rooms and took off '

- Many hours later they returned: I conld not believe it. X have no idea what they were

doing all that time, except there were only two. Malik told me that there was so much.
arguing among these professional movers about how to do things, neighbors in the old

_neighborhood who heard them, laughed. Larry Ellis had walked off never to return. Itis




my belief that at least two of this team where on their first moving job ever and had no
experience or training in moving. 1 said little, as I just wanted this all to be over. -

Imagine my final shock to see that they had not brought but half of the remaining items

" back with them! Thetruck was nearly empty. Istill have the list I gave them. Among

the items never retrieved are: all the food in the kitchen (hundreds of dollars worth), a -
white cabinet that matches one that was moved, boxes of kitchen items, all the patio
items that had been set out by the parking strip for loading, lamps, and many other things.
Upon their amrival, they told me they couldn’t transport the lawn mower or other things
with gas in them! I was never informed of this and had 1o way to move these things
myself, :

- Now it is very late again. Again, these movers and their trisck have 1o way to contact

their company. They are making calls about going back for afl the remaining items. Iam
blown away that still my house is not moved. ‘The movers cannot reach anyone. All My
Sons is abusive to its employees, Neither of these moving teams had any support from
their company. Malik considered driving the truck to the place it is rented from, He is

panicked because he says he needs the job, but he cannot deal with the company’s

. ireatment of him. Many calls are made on my phone because his phone battery is dead,

There is confusion and anges. Finally, Malik reaches another worker who has a number
for the owner. I speak with Dave on the phone and he tells the movers to go back aud get
the remaining items. 1 asked Dave to come to the site and see for himself what was going
on. He told me, “We don’t do that.” There are threats and exchanges I am not clear
about between all of them, I change my clothes as they unload the truck and just leave to
go visit my husband in the hospital,

When I leave the hospital, T drive by the old house, No truck is there. When I return to
the new house, no truck is there. Malik and Justin never went back for the last items,
They just drove off and I doubt they worked for All My Sons again. I never signed for
the delivery. Ilost many items and many were damaged. After numerous calis,
especially to Laurie, who supposedly is also the claims person, I cannot get All My Sons
to send me a claim form, '

As on last horror, in the week that followed I searched all over the house that was filled
with a disarray of piled-up boxes and fisrniture in the middle of rooms. Thank goodness
for one friend who helped me put the bed together so that I had a place to sleep, 1 had my

‘husband newly home from the hospital and was required to try and move all these things

around by myself That first week, ¥ fell on the stairs and syffered very serious injury
because I was doing something guaranteed to me to be done by the movers.

" 1'was extremely upset not to find a huge box containing six of my favorite lamps, 1
- called and called All My Sons. This box had been in the passenger seat of the van taken

to the “shop”. All My Sons basically told me “tough ek’ because they did not have my
box. After about a week, I got a strange phone call. It was from Jake, the first mover.

- He was calling to apologize. I only cared about my lamps., He had them at his home,




The niext day, he returned them to me, T have never even heard of this type of thing
happetting before, Still in the retelling, T.am staned,

Yam wdrking on a total of my loss. I expect fill replacernent to be paid by All My Sons

immediately. I expect the Department of Transportation to irivestigate everything about
this business. Irequest that the DOT look 2t the All My Sons personnel records and their
training methods and their claims of customer service that they do not provide. ¥ assert
that they are sbusive to employees by not arranging for eating breaks and proper training,
and especially by having young men out wotking until midnight with no contact with
their company, no one to call if they should be injured or have truck problems. It was the

most ridicilous and heinous business I have ever seen.

Please let me know the results of your invesiigation immediately,

Sincerely,

Jennifer Beaulac Kinder
CcC:

Better Business Bureau of OR & Westorn WA
PO Box 1000

Dupont, WA 98327

206/431-2222

info@bbb.org

Washington State

Depariment of Labor and Industries
Workplace Safety & Health
ATIN: Kelly

Dres235@lai, wa.gov

PO Box 44000

Olympia, WA 985044000
360/902-5588

- called Al My Sons corporate office

Monday, May 15, 2006
1-800-807-0081 ‘
spoke to receptionist; left name & tvmber

- Cynthia will call back




_ Cynthia Taylor 5 / /5 / Olp
* From: JC Beaulac ficbeaulac@comeast.net '

Sent:  Monday, May 15, 2006 10:19 PM

To: Cynthia Taylor

Subject: Complaint Against

Dear Cynthia,

- and called them, As well, | am mailing today a copy ta the Belter Business Bureau and researching every sipgle -
enue agency of complaint. 1 am working on an internet posting of my experience, opinion, and
responses from each agency. Itwill go up by the end of the week,

This was a truly hottible expetience for us. As well, we are still living with the damage to our belongings. | had
other family issues that arose and diverted my attention from pursuing this grievance. My attention is now
tefocused and | am going to go after resolution of this experiencs and compensation with an urcompromising
energy in hope that | will find additional help and resources from the community. This was an unforgivable

As well, these employees were & serious danger to themselves and others due to their work situation. | hope you

will investigate about these workers and this event aggressively. Very simply and politoly, Jet me assure you that

if your corporate office does not take immediate and safisfactory aclion, the State of Washington and other
.agencies will. -

| look forward to your phone calf.

Sincerely,

Jenny Kinder

6/8/2006




Cynthia Taylor | 5/ 30 / o0
From: JC Beaulac licbeaulac@comeast.net] o
Sent:  Tuesday, May 30, 2006 7110 PM

To: Cynthia Taylor
Subject: No responze

| did not hear from All My Sons yesterday or today. Yesterday was a holiday, although if this were my problem, [
wauld have been in working on it anyway. )

| don't know why there was no response today, except that it has been my experiénca for the past 9 months. The
deadline is two days away. . :

Thanks. Jenny

6/8/2006




Cynthia Taylor - | L" / , / 6["

From: JC Beaulac licheautac@comeast.net]
Sent:  Thursday, June 01 . 20086 7.49 PM
To: Cynthia Tayler

Subject: Re: No response

| did not get any response,

| — Original Message ——

From: a Tayl

To: MC Beaulac' :

Sent: Thursday, June 01, 2006 9:41 AN
Subject: RE: No response

T'will be responding o you today Mrs. Beaulac. 1appreciate your patience.

Cynthia M. Taylor

Claims Management

15851 N. Dallas Pkwy Suite 370
800-934-9478 Tele

972-980-3732 Fax

'} claylor@allmysons.com

From: JC Beaulac [mailm:jcbeaulac@comcast.net]
Sent: Tuesday, May 30, 2006 7:10 PM

To: Cynthia Taylor )

Subject: No response

| did not heat from Al My Sons yesterday or today. Yesterday was a holiday, although if this were my problem,
| would have been in working on it anyway.

I don't knaw why there was no response today, except that it has been my experience for the past & months.,

The deadline is two days away.

Thanks, Jenny

6/8/2006




Cynthia Taylor - p / 2 / 5 (p
..... : ‘ v { .
From: JC Beaulac [icbeaulac@comcast.net]
-Sent:  Friday, June 02, 2006 2:05 PM

To: Cynthia Tayloy

Co: Dennis Shutler

Shbject; No Responsé
GCynthia-

After repeated emails and calls, 1 still don't have a fesponse from you. 1 tried to reach someone again today. The
person(s) who answer your corporate phones are as confused as averyone else | worked with at All My Sons.-
First, they told me the CEC is named Bobby and he could be reached at 301/483-8558, ‘Then | was told thet the
Clalms Depariment Supetvisor is Erika Kelly and | was connecled to the Maryland officeill

Finally, ! called your office again and asked for the supervisor. | was told it was you and put on hold and promptly
disconnected. Although the person knew my name, she did not botfier to call back after she disconnected me.

My experience with Ali My Sons continues to be a nightmare, Eight months of a nightmare,

I asked that you have this situation remedied by June 1. You asked for moys time. Itis roon i Tacoma and | will
wait one more hour to hear from you, Atihat point | will be compelled to make the calls | was instructed to make,

Jennifer Bealac Kinder

6/8/2006




Cynthia Taylor , ' , - (g / lp / o
: i bt

From: JC Beaulac licheaulac@comeast.net]

Sent:  Tuesday, June 08, 2008 2:21 PM

To: Cynihia Taylor

Subject: Insurance Infornation

June 5, 2006

* Please email the name and contact information for your insurance company, This information is required by the

National insurance Crite Bureau. Thank you,

Jennifer Beaulac

6/8/2006




| _Cynthia Taylor | : (9 / 7 / 0 (p

From: JC Beaulac ficheaulac@comeast net]
Sent:  Wednesday, June 07, 2006 12:51 PM
To:  Cynthia Taylor ‘
Subject: Fw: Insurance Information

Second Request

-—- QOrigingl Message ——
From: JC Reaulac

To: Cynthia Taylor
Sent; Tussday, June 06, 2008 12:21 PM

Subject! Insurance Information
Jung 5, 2008

Please emall the name and contact information for your insurance company. This information is required by tho .
Naticnal Insurance Crime Bureau. Thank you. : ~

Jennifer Beaulac

6/8/2006




Cynthia Taylor

From: Cynthig Taylor [ctaylor@allmysons.comj
Sent:  Thursday, June 08, 2006 12:36 PM

To: ‘Cynthia Taylor'; JC Beaulad

Ce: ormando@allmysons.com

Subject: RE: Insurance Information

ALl

{LMGVING & STORAGE

' 06/08/06

Our Insurance Company is Van Liner Insurance Company .

An adjuster from that company will contact you within 10 business days.

I'spoke with our agent this morning,

Cynthia M. Taylor

Claims Management

- 15851 N. Dallas Pkwy Suite 370
- 800-934-9478 Tele

972-980-3732. Fax

clayloy@allmysons com

From: Cynthia Taylor [mailto:ctaylor@alimysons.com]
Sent: Wednesday, June 07, 2005 6:01 PM

To: JC Beaulac'

Ce: Cynthia Taylor

‘Subject: RE: Insurance Information

Tam getting the correct contact information for you Ms. Beaulac,
Thank you for your patience.

I'will call you or email you tomorrow with the complete information.

Cynthia M., Taylor
Claims Management

6/8/2006




15851 N. Dallas Pkwy Suite 370
. 8009349478 Tele

972-980-3732 Fax

ctaylor@allmysons.com

From: IC Beaulac [mailto:jcbeaulac@mmcast.net]'
Sent: Tuesday, June 06, 2006 2:21 PM

To: Cynthia Taylor

Subject: Insurance Infotmation

June S, 2006

Pleaso email the name and contact Infoﬁnation for your insurance company. This information is required by the
National Insurance Crime Bureau, Thank you. : :

Jennifer Beaulac

6/8/2006




Jennifer Beaulac Kinder
P.0O. Box 8882
Tacoma, WA 98418

Cynthia M. Taylor

Claims Management

15851 N. Dallas Pkwy Suite 370
Addison, Texas 75001

June 6,2006

Reference: All My Sons Moving & Storage
21506 86™ Ave. S
Kent, WA 98031
Dear Jennifer Beaulac Kinder, 7
This letter is in response to your correspondence dated May 26, 2006. Thank
you for expressing your concerns and for providing information regarding a claim
‘with our company,

. For us to fully review and considsr your claim, our paperwork would need to be
completed in its entirety. ' '

Please provide pictures of the items reported to demonstrate the damage,
Thank you in advance for your Cooperation. We are eager to process your claim
and provide you with a fimely resolution, '
" Respectfully,

Cynthia M. Taylor
Claims Management
CC: File

_ CC: Local Office
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FILE COPY

JENNIFER KINDER
“P.0, Box 8382
Tacoma, W4 98418

Seatfle

Refd 154326
05/18/06
JENNIFER KINDER, -

This is in response to your correspondence describing your moving experience. We will make every
effort to settle your claim in a timely manner. The following instructions will help us complete our
investigation without any ufinecessary delays:

L. Do not throw away any of the items for which you are submitting a claim. If the items were
packed, leave the items in the containers for our possible inspection. -

Z. Do not repair any items for which you are submitting a claim. We reserve the right to inspect all

- damaged items prior to settling claims. Any repair performed prior to inspection will invalidate
. your claim of those items. : ' -

3. Identify the items claimed by complefing all columns of the enclosed olaim form.

4. Ifyour claim includes ftems that you are reporting missing, then please complete the form for
such as you would for damaged items. On any item that yon report missing for which the amount
claimed exceeds $50.00, it will be necessary for yon to support ownership and value with a bill of
sale, cancelled check or some other evidence of 2 similar nature. ’ '

3. Provide copies of any agreements or paperwork you may have signed during your move process.
Your claim cannot be processed until your shipping charges have been peid in full.

6. Provide Pictures to demonstrate the damage to each item (take a full pictare and close up of
damage on each item) - : _

7. Sign and Notarize the Fraudulent Claim Notice.

It is ouf intention to process Srour claim as quickly as possible and provide you with an equitable
seitlement in accordance with our contractual obligation. Upon completing your claim form as
instructed, please retum your claim package to: .

Customer Service
15851 N Dallas Pky, Suite 370
Addison, TX 75001

. Ifyou have any further questions or comments, please feel free to call customer service at 800-934-
9478. : . _ .

Sincerely,

- Cynthia Taylor

Customer Service




Seattle
FRAUDULENT CLAIMS NOTICE and AGREEMENT
L » understand that by filing for damages my claim will be carefylly

reviewed and handled as quickly and as efficiently as possible. I swear and attest that all of the
information provided in my claim form is true and correct.

I further wnderstand and agree that should any information provided on my behalf be determined to be
false or fraudulent, my claim will be denied, Additionally AMS will seek retribution and reserves the
right to seck legal fees as well as any other professional fees incurred while processing my claim.

Y also agree that upon accepting setilement on my claim I will not thereafter publish or otherwise make
to any person or entity verbally or in writing, any negative or derogatory remarks gbout AMS or its
employees. : '

1341, making it a Federal crime or offense for anyone to use the U.S. Postal Service in carrying out a
scheme to defraud. It is the policy of AMS, to pursue prosecution of any person in violation of the False
and Fraudulent Claims Statwe, ' ) -

The terms of this Agreement shall survive indefinitely.

Signed
CERTIFICATE OF NOTARY
STATE OF
COUNTY OF : ‘ :
On this day of ' before me personally came and appeared

known, and known to me, to be the individual described in and who executed the foregoing instrument, '
and who duly acknowledge to the he/she executed same for the purpose therein contained,

Please mail back to:

Customer Service

15851 N Dallas PRy, Suite 370
Addison, TX 75001
800-934-9478

uaderstand that filing a false claim I would be in Violation of 18 T1S.C.
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21506 86th Ave. .

Kent WA, 95037

Phone: 253-437-1275

_ CLAIM FORM .
omier's Full Name Vrome: Telephone Utternate Telephone Fomail
KINDER %‘5% P-F4YS | . :
ity,

State, Zip lPi;:hfp Date

WNew Addvess

o i lZ'?gg.sm,f—;u m .' oo D

Level of Valuation Protec;tiun: Please Check One: ¥90.6/Pound
' ES¥ull Value Protection
X so, through what company?

Inventory [Asticle e o : Ageof Cost 1o Amount PWE;Y'
Number _ |Weight [Pescription of loss/damage k20 ) B0 [Gsimed  AMS?

Example  |208s.  |Brokenleg N4wrs ro

1AM THE OWNER OF THE PROPERTY DESCRIBED. ] DID NOT CAUSE OR CONTRIBUTE 10
THE DAMAGE SET FORTH HEREIN. ALL STATEMENTS MADE IN THIS STATEMENT OF
CLAIM AND ANY AYTACHED DOCUMENTS ARE TRUE AND CORRECT T0 THE BEST OF MY
KNOWLEDGE AND BELIEF, AND CONSTITUTE MY COMPLETE 4ND ENTIRE CLARL NO
MATERIAL INFORMATION HAS BEEN WITHHELD, DOT REGULATIONS REQUIRE THAT ANY
CLADM FOR LOSS, DAMAGE OR DELAY MUST BE SUBMITTED IN WRITING BY CIAIMANT
AND RECEIVED BY CARRIER WITHIN 30 DAYS FROM DATE OF DELIVERY, .

* Customar Sisnamra@wédﬁmﬂmme o fatecl bl _zo]ro

Sestile
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To: Cynthia Taylor [F% org—

From: Jennifer Beanlac Kinder
Date: Fndmy,sz?ﬁ 2006

Hmuuhstofdmagaasbmlmdo Smeerthasbeenaevmmouthnwnhnutamponse
from All My Sons, I have had to go ¢a with niy life and mitigate the situation, Some pleces were'
not worth keeping after being damaped and in the seven months were discarded. I do not know
the weight of anything and have no ahifity to estimate it or weigh farniture, or tems that did not
get moved. Letmepnmtoutthatﬂle!mdcwasmwetmﬂdebacausenﬁhommmme
procedure used by the movers f leaving furnitire, eto, sitting in the rain before being packed,
Themnsmsatmthetmckfornverﬂhoumwﬂmomﬂlahouorchmatomyqulddy

Soma things nof noted are warping of pressboard-type items.

1 aty not a claimy adjuster and have no experients or shility to estimate valus, I have entered
value emounts based on ' wab swifing for items that would be vomparable and acceptable to mg 2s
 seplacement to the best of may ability. 1 also have been forced to estimate the age of ltems.

Let me reiterate that 1 begged David at All My Sons to come and ses these things for himselfand -
he refysed. Addmmﬂy,lhmmwnppmmudysmwmhngonthhdmwng
to be more exact about damaged iteris, chesking online for similar items, typing this list, and

~ filiing out youy paperwark, Th:smmmethatlmfomdonoeagmtodoml\&ﬁnm
work and hava additional hzssle, stress, and fims expenditure on this horrendous move, If feels
fike a never-ending nightmare to deal with this company.

" Moreover, ymumqmmd“FramdulentCImmsNudcemdAgreement”mqumammmmethmd

. siatementa which All My Sons does not have 10 agree to, My experience with All My Sons has
bwnoneof&nuduhntadmmugmdmm—\mhﬂbyndtmmsmnmmﬂ: My recont
experictice where Kermit sttempted to make me pay him $500 - Goomr‘mﬁoacﬁve fnsurance
. covetape which he would keep for himself in order to setile my claim for the ‘depreciated’ value
is considered extortion. and fraundulent, Imuncomﬁrtaﬂewﬂhtheﬁcttbatyouhawthepowa
to make me Sign documents that your company does not have to equally apree 10.

1 have alrerdy reported my problems to seversl agencies and it is being investigated. Iam
prepared to contact over 8 dozen mora consumer agencies if niy situation is not remedied by All
My Sons by June 1. I bave been instructed to hotify the insurance fraud division of the
Washington State Insurance Commizsionier’s office of Kenmit's action, as well as the local police
department, Based on your request to wait uitil you have this paperwork, I will refrain from
mahugtho:ecaﬂsunﬁuunel 2006.

1 thank you for your help and hope you understand that T have already expetienced suh an
abusive lack of regacd for my experience and refiisal by All My Sotis to rectify the situation, or
evmsondthepapmrktogaﬂookedat,that]nmleezyofymrpmcessandmbem,

Antached is my Jist, which, as T said, is the best guess Y can make.
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Description of Losvidamage | Ageof © | Castto T Comments
escription : oo :

My queen mattress and box spring | 2 years $1560 1 Al My Sons had
had besn stacked on end on the , come out to clean - |
tnick foor whick wes tauly ¢overed ﬂnszmumnghh:w
in mud snd water from the rein and avvay, Twould

*| the mowers shoes, old ditt, eto. The _ aweptedthatmt:ﬂer
ends of the box spring and matiress f“)D Jb all this time with &
had soaked up this muck and are S | cruddy roatisess, I
stained. Malik said the “training want replacement
video® they watch teaches them to value by All My

1 plastic wrip the ends of these. Sons.

| Queen Beautyresat ' R
Aswell, a brand new twin bed had | 6 mos. $350 g,&Same
the same treaimant, .
The TV soreen hay mamerous ety | 2 yre. $500 A
large soratobies on &, We have oot Lp.
been able to replace it and watch [Py
TV through the damage. Tt was not 5 0.

| wrapped and was just stacked in

 the truck. ' -
The computer tonitor aned CPU - | 3 yrs. $1500 We already had to *
were broken, mswasahighﬁ?&l; ?a.ytoha_w:the
system which had features sp inftsematio:
to our use for graphics and video, davwnloaded ftom
To replasa the features and the Gateway and
software eannot be done 3t 5 0{55 had to purchase
depraciated value, We lost very o

. | important work duriog the attempt because we cou
to dowsload the hard drive end not afford a eystem
have not recovered flom this loss, ofeqlwlabi!ity
We still have to attempt to retrieve This inconvenienca

| an email datubase, tut have hot wasunzooeptabln
been sble to afford the cost yet. g:fhmgg

| At My Sons shoved this comptzter day since the All
and monitor in the truck with o My Sons move, We
| protestion and high moisture from still st payto |
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. | theraln. Tt then ¢at overnight in

‘We initially bought & new CPU -
losing softwate and information -
only to find the monitor would not
turn on ead had to-be replaced, too.

thelr shop end nevet worked agein, |

havethe
information
reconfigured so that
it csm be sccessed.
Additionally, the
peripherals were
matched to this

computer.

Almost every piece of wooden
fwrniture hadd dented corners,
Including two consoles, & computet
duk, twa dressers, and three open
bookshelves.,

Zelbsea ¥ 3

| made gnd

$200 consolen
$100 computer

? baokshelves
Were custon

carmot be
replaced uriless
I have them
built to order.

—~70 lbs

Two vintege chiairs were stack

| of the duniage came from the truck
sittitig overnight in the “shop™
beecauze everything had been
henrtily romed on duting the
Joading and the reftigerator wax

| sitting in there. '

together due to the moisture, Much

Unkaowns

B8lhs «

o ¥ 2.

' | 'The cughions on two black
microfiber gofas were tam in
several places, They also had heen
stood on end tn the muck.

- $350

S [bs w2

The coffee table was dented and
ficratched.

$50

[ An exercise trampoline was tom

4

and a foot was missing.

Your upholstered dining room
chairs were dirty.

4

4

The cassette door to one of'the

3175

26 /b5

bookshelf gtoraos is broken. Kt also

PAGE  et/as

4 lbs orak.ow Lo

.
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was sitply stacked in the truck
with no padding.
The computer desk sheif $39.99 .
was brolen. teyboard rpp{ﬁ'f_‘ .
A bookoase was cracked in several $100 a7
iy _ re Pc’ T
The refiigerator hag dents end Older
soratches on the sides and door, remge:atur, 22_{- w0 LO'&
) Jﬂaedit _
Time to move the furniture that All 20 hours beoctnse 1
My Sons was suppised to place in bad to do it all elone
the correct room - — &ven moving sofis
—— and bed, eto.
Yime All My Sons failed to help 7 yuonths Refused to sven
costomer send claim form;
‘The stress,
frustration, snger,
incomvenience,
homiliation,
rudeness, attempied
insurance extortion,
time spant trying to
solve problem=no
possible way to
| repay —read my
- _ natrative for details
Ttoms left at old house fn addition | $250
to already listed itoms inchude: N D
4burgundyoutdoormﬁcpﬁs ]
Picric table
Old vpright feezer
Basemert refiigerator
Jtems moved by fifend for $100 D
Becsuse Al My Sons did not give ﬁ\/
| us any iformation sbout what they
would or would not move :
Kitthen contenty - food from $200 [J b
cupboards & goods, ete. '
White Scandin cabinet wieh is one Two will have to be
of & pair that matched lef at old repluced because -
house . they are meant to

PAGE  @7/es
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Food from refiperator left oot over | $300

48 hours because refrigeratorwas | m)
taken away

Total amount of move ta be
refunded .

| $400 cash




